
Name f c,,s-r b:\L \a,c:rbrn 

Change in_yQr,....>oc.l._.):......,,..,. __ .....,.... _______ _ 
Date Filed \').,\ \9...~ 
Initial notice date\\ J;\ ?()250 
DPD issued date. ____________ _ 
PD issued date. _____________ _ 
PD notice date --=--------------
Date of FO 1.-\) · Z..01..:, 
DSP q / r3/1-oz.Y 

' ' 

Vol /1..7 Page4/3 
I '?3 2-3<l.5 

C-Date /0-1 - ZOZ::i 
COBU due date ..... [ ... O_--'-l --=2-0"-""-"'Z-S'--_______ _ 
COBU Received date ·------------
Certificate issued. ____________ _ 

T-14132 

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) 

Name of Stream -----------------------
Trib. of _________________________ _ 

Use County 
Quantity of water (CFS) No. of Acres 
Name of ditch 
App# Du.ree Per# 1-\ood Rlvex Cert# ~~rn PR Date 
App# S-Zi~ <o3 Y Per # 5- 29 ~ 17 Cert# D~~ PR Date 
App# .s-s ro3 i5 Per# ~-- 4-2295 Cert# Q4S?ch PR Date 
App# Per# Cert# PR Date 
App# Per# Cert # PR Date 

Assignments:. ______________________________________ _ 

Irrigation District. _____________________________________ _ 

Agent _________________________________________ _ 

CWRE, _____________________________________ _ 

CC's list. ________________________________________ _ 

0 -Ovetsi:z.ed map - Location. ________________________________ _ 

T-14132 

FEES PAID 
Date Amount Receipt # 

loJ-19-&?aa $a6~. 00 1'5918'3 

FEES REFUNDED 
Date Amount Receipt# 



Oregon 
Tina Kotek, ('_.ovl.'mur 

September 13, 2024 

East Fork Irrigation District 
PO Box 162 
Odell, OR 97044 

Reference: Transfer Application T-14132 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the Determination of Satisfactory Proof Final Order. 

If you have any questions relat ed to the completion of this Claim of Beneficial Use, you may 

contact Ann Reece, by telephone at {503) 979-3214 or by e-mail at 
Ann.L.Reece@wat er.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 

Water Rights Services Support 

Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Wat ermast er Dist. #3, Robert L. Wood (via email) 
File 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
FOR THE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of the Completion of a Change 
in Place of Use Under Transfer Application 
T-14132, Hood River County 

Authority 

DETERMINATION OF SATISFACTORY PROOF 
OF COMPLETION FOR A PERMANENT 

DISTRICT TRANSFER 

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-385-7400 describes the documentation the district must 

file with the Department in order to provide proof of use. 

OAR 690-385-7600 provides in pertinent part that satisfactory proof shall be (a) a 
determination by the Department that application of water to beneficial use under the terms of 
the transfer final order was completed to the extent authorized, or (b) a determination by the 
Department that the application of water to a beneficial use under the terms of the transfer 
final order was complet ed to an extent less than authorized. 

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.530(2)(a) and OAR 690-385-7600 authorize t he Department 
to issue or modify a ce.rtificate of water right upon satisfactory proof of completion of the 
change or changes authorized by a final order approving a permanent district transfer. 

Applicant 

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
PO BOX 162 
ODELL, OR 97044 

Findings of Fact 

1. On February 13, 2023, the Department signed a final order, which was mailed on February 
14, 2023, and recorded in Special Order Volume 127, Pages 413-417, approving Transfer 
Application T-14132 involving Certificates 92000 as modified by CW-93, 80929, and 84803. 
The final order established October 1, 2024, as the date for completion of the authorized 
changes in place of use. 

2. On July 29, 2024, the Department received a Claim of Beneficial Use (CBU) and associat ed 
maps from the applicant for Transfer Application T-14132 satisfying the requirements for 
providing proof of use under OAR 690-385-7400. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This ls a final order in other than contested case. This order Is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be flied within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 

reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-14132-ord-dsp-dlstrlct-alr Page 1 of 3 Special Order Volume 133, Page 23 



3. On September 5, 2024, the district submitted a revised table of the authorized place to use 
to correct a scrivener's error. 

4. The Department reviewed the CBU and map(s) submitted by the applicant for Transfer 
Application T-14132. 

5. The CBU did not contain a map of the point of diversion from the source. However, since 
the transfer involved the transfer of places of use only within an Irrigation district and did 
not involve a change in the point of diversion, the existing maps on file with the Department 
are sufficient to identify the point of diversion from the source. 

6. The proposed place of use for Certificate 92000 as approved the final order for Transfer 
Application T-14132, and as recorded in Special Order Volume 127, Pages 413-417, is shown 
in Table 1, below: 

Table 1: 
IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlot Water User 

lN 10 E WM 15 NENW 0.20 906 LEININGER 
lN 10 E WM 15 SENW 0.20 903 BENEFIELD 
lN 10 E WM 15 SENW 0.50 907 CANTRELL 
2N 10 E WM 27 NWNE 2.85 3600 RAMIREZ 
2N 10 E WM 28 NENW 4.35 2100 GIDLEY 

TOTAL 8.10 

7. The proposed place of use for Certificate 80929 as approved the final order for Transfer 
Application T-14132, and as recorded in Special Order Volume 127, Pages 413-417, is shown 
in Table 2, below: 

Table 2: 
IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlot Water User 

lN 10 E WM 11 SE NW 0.65 900 MUNOZ 

8. The proposed place of use for Certificate 84803 as approved the final order for Transfer 
Application T-14132, and as recorded in Special Order Volume 127, Pages 413-417, is shown 
in Table 3, below: 

Table 3: 
IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlot Water User 

2N 10 E WM 27 NWNE 0.65 3600 RAMIREZ 

T-14132-ord-dsp-dlstrlct-alr Page 2 of 3 Special Order Volume 133, Page 2 ~ 



9. Based on the review of evidence submitted by the applicant, the Department finds that the 
application of water to beneficial use under the terms of the transfer final order for T-14132 
was completed to the extent authorized in the transfer as described in Tables 1, 2, and 3, 

above. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. The Applicant has submitted proof of use pursuant to OAR 690-385-7400. 

2. Application of water to a beneficial use under the terms of the transfer final order has been 
made to the extent shown in Tables 1, 2, and 3, above. 

3. The applicant has demonstrated proof of completion under T-14132 to the satisfaction of 
the Department . 

4. The Department is authorized to issue or modify certificates of water rights involved in 
transfer T-14132 consistent with this determination of satisfactory proof of completion. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

Water right Certificates 92000, 80929, and 84803. are modified as shown in Tables 1, 2, and 
3, above. The Department will issue superseding certificates describing these rights when it 
determines it is necessary for record keeping. 

, .ansfer and Cons~e~~;::;,ction Manager for 

CTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: SEP 1 '6 ·20N 

T-1413 2-ord-ds p-d Is trlct-a Ir Page 3 of 3 Special Order Volume 133, Page 2..5 



EAST FORK IRRIGATION 
Dl.>TRICT -­

ODELL OREGON 

3500 GRAVES RD- HOOD RIVER. OR 97031 I Pl-t (541) 354 -1185 I P.O. BOX 162 - ODB.l., OR 97044 

July 23, 2024 

RE: Final Proofs - Claim of Benefid:;l Use for T-13957 )y I 3 2. 

Ann Reece 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97031 

Ann, 

East Fork Irrigation District is submitting our claim of beneficial use for a permanent District 

transfer, T-14132, DINN 2022-1. 

The District has inspected all included parcels to confirm that the changes have been made as 

mapped and contained in the final proof report. 

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this. 

Best regards, 

Ja ene Hattig 

Water Rights/GIS Specialist 

East Fork Irrigation District 

Received 

JUL 2 9 202~ 

OWRO 



OREGON 
----,.,;;:, 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

District Permanent 
Water Right Transfer 

~ 
WATER RUOURCCS 
DEPAR T MENT 

(503} 986-0900 
www.wrd.stotc.or.us Claim of Beneficial Use 

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

District: East Fork Irrigation District 

Contact Person: Jaylene Hattig _.;;.._ ___ ;;;.._ ____ _ Phone: 541-354-1 185 

Mailing Address: _P_.o_. B_o_x_16_2 ____________________ _ 

City: Odell 

E-Mail address: Jaylene@efidhr.org 

TransferNumber: T- 14132 

State: OR ------

2. WATER RIGHT(S) 

Zip: 97044 

Pursuant to OAR Chapter 690, Division 385, the district is submitting to the Water Resources Department 
this claim of beneficial use, with the appropriate fee, for the fo llowing water right(s): 
NOTE: Fees do not apply if the priority date is prior to July 9, 1987. 

PERMIT CERTrFICATE DECREE PRIMARY (P) 
NUMBER NUMBER (nnme, volume, 11nd p:ige) ORSUPP(S) 

- 92000 Hood River Volume 17, Page 333 X p s 
- 80929 Hood River Volume 17. Page 333 X p s 
- 84803 Hood River Volume 17, Page 333 _.x p s 
- p s 

3. AUTHORIZED POINT(S) OF DIVERSION (POD) / APPROPRIATION (POA) 

The authorized point(s) of diversion/ appropriation for the water right modified by the transfer are as 
follows: 

PERMJT DECREE or 
NUMBER CERTlFICATE 

- 92000. 80929, 84803 

-
-
-

District Permonenl Transfer 
Claim of Beneficial Use 

1 

POD / 
SOURCE 

POA # 
East Fork Hood 
River 

LOCATLON-MEASURED DISTANCES 

Being 3750 rt South and 430 ft East from the NW comer of Section 4 

Page I of3 

Received 

JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 

Dec 2017 



4. AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE 

The summary of the perfected change in place of use authorized by the fi nal order approving the water right transfer is listed in Table I. 

TABLE 1 - AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE (POU) 

CERTrFlCATE LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

DECREE or POD / PRJORITY GOV'T 
PERMIT POA # DATE USE TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACR F.S USER NAM E 

92000 1 11/25/1895 IR 1N 10E 15 SENW 903 0.20 BENEFIELD 

92000 1 11/25/1895 IR 1N 10E 15 NENW 907 -1~~0- CANTRELL 
92000 1 11/25/1895 IR 1N 10E 15 SENW 906 o.:o LEININGER -
92000 1 11/25/1895 IR 2N 10E 27A NWNE 3600 2.<!"J 1REJO RAMIREZ 

92000 1 11/25/1895 IR 2N 10E -28 NENW 2100 4.35 GIDLEY 
80929 1 03/13/1964 IR 01 10E 118D SENW 900 0.65 MUNOZ 

84803 1 08/08/1977 IR 02 10E 27A NWNE 3600 0.65 TREJO RAMIREZ 

MAP AND SITE REPORT 

Q] Attached is a map and site report for each water right listed in Table I that satisfies the requ irements of OAR 690-385-7400. 

District Permanent Tmnsfer 
Claim of Beneficial Use 

Page 2 of3 

Received 

JUL 2 9 202~ 

OWRD 

Dec 201 7 



6. SIGNATURES 

The district certifies that it has inspected the place of use listed in Table l, and confirms the change in 
place of use has been completed consistent with the terms and conditions of the final order approving 
the transfer. 

ffi 
Signature of District Manager 
or District Board Chairperson 

Steve Pappas 

Type or Print Name of District Manager 
or District Board Chairperson 

District Permanent Transfer 
Claim of Beneficial Use 

I D 

Page 3 of3 

Received 

JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 

Dec 2017 



~ 
EAST FORK IRRIGATION 

-DISTRICT­
ooELL OR ECON 

OWRD T-141 32 

HOOD RIVER COUNTY 
SEC 15 TOlN RlOE 

SCALE - 1" = 400' 
N 

A 
SE 1/4 OF THE NW 1/4 

SENW 

DIN-2021-01 

Received 

JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 

Cl / 4COR 

ON LAND CERT: 
92000: 0.70 Ac 

E2] ON LANDS 

DJ] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 

DONALD & JANOHN BENEFIELD TAX LOT: 903 0.20 AC 

CHARLES & TRICIA CANTRELL TAX LOT: 907 0.50 Ac 

Dale: 7/23/2024 FILE: TRANSFERS\FINAL_PROOF\2022_01_ T14132_01N10E15_ TL903_BENEFIELD_ TL907 _CANTRELL 



EAST FORK IRRIGATION 
- DISTRICT -

ODELLORECON 

HOOD RIVER COUNTY 
SEC. 15 T0lN Rl0E 

SCALE - 1" = 400' 
N 

A 
NE 1/~ OF THE NW 1/4 t-------- - --

T-14132 

Date· 7f10i202◄ 

DIN-2022-1 

N 1/4 COR 

~ ON LANDS 

Received 

JUL 2 9 202~ 

OWRD 

[I] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 
NAME: MATT & TRICIA LEININGER 

TAX LOT: 906 0.2 AC RE 

ON LANDS 
CERT: 
92000 



EAST FORK IRRIGATION 
- DISTRICT­

OOELLORECON 

HOOD RIVER COUNTY 
SEC. 27 T02N Rl OE 

SCALE - 1" = 400' 
N 

NW 1/d ()~ fHE NE 1 / 4 --------------------------------. 
T-14132 

Date: 7/10/2024 

N 1/ 4 COR ,, 
~I 
0~ -

r 
'l': 
~ , 
\ 

) J 
I 

_........, 

"'~ 
II 11 1 

I-""" 
~=="" 

DIN-2022-1 

~Ki ? 11~ 1111 I 
bS 

L 21 sJ 7~ l ILJ ~ 

]! 
,-. - "-- J 

--1-J a: J ,.._ 

C J -...r =p -- / ---
~~ J l.. 

J I IC;: :::i 1:: -r-.. ,-.. 

-- IC) --- ....... ,~ ---
--

j~ -(er )."ON" 0.65 Acl 
Cert8480l 

'// 
I I I I 

~ "ON" 2.85 Ac ~t09i Cert 92000 ~// 1/,,~ 

Received 

JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 

~ ON LANDS 

[[[]) EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 
NAME: NORMAN TREJO RAMIREZ 

ON LANDS 
CERT: 

92000: 2.85 AC 
84803: 0.65 AC TAX LOT: 3600 3.5 ACRE 



EAST FORK IRRIGATION 
- DISTRICT­

OOELLOREGON 

T-14132 

Date 7/1012024 

HOOD RIVER COUNTY 
SEC. 28 T02N Rl OE 

SCALE - 1" = 400' 
N 

A 
NE 1/4 OF THE NW 1/4 

2100 

DIN-2022-1 

N 1/4 COR 

Received 

JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 

~ ON LANDS 

m EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

CLAIM OF BENE1FICIAL USE MAP 

NAME: JARED R. & KATHRYN D. GIDLEY 

TAX LOT: 2100 4.35 ACRE 

ON LANDS 
CERT: 
92000: 



EAST FORK IRRIGATION 
-DISTRICT­

ODELLORECON 

HOOD RIVER COlJNTY 
SEC. 11 T01N RlOE 

SCALE - 1" = 400' 
N 

A 
SE i /4 OF THE NW 1/4 ----------- -

T-14132 

Dato: 7110/2024 

DIN-2022-1 

Received 

JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 

C 1/4 COR 

~ ON LANDS 

m EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 
NAME: SIMON & ESTELLA MUNOZ 

TAX LOT: 900 0.65 ACRE 

ON LANDS 
CERT: 
80929 



OREGON 

lwztt,-:7 
~ 
"''ATta • uouacu 
OEPAITMl! :-: T 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE 
Site Report 

TransferNumber: T - 14132 
------ District Internal Notice#: _2_02_2_·1 _____ _ 

User Name: Donald & Janohn Benefield 

PlaceofUse: Lf3~S J<(/).ll Dr-. 
POD GOV'T 

USE # TWP RNG ~- SEC QQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES 
IR 1 01N 10E 15 SENW 903 0.20 

District Conveyance System: / _ 
Description of Delivery System: puMf,'r'lg; &M E ~IL) nCJo k.up 

Headgate: EFID Headworks Canal: Bowcut Pipeline 

Beneficial Use: 

Description of Beneficial Use: §ctr!Un . Y,r1dsc412e . Vanat25 d~L 
7 , 7 l,. I I I ~ 

Method Used to Apply Water: r,~. +o /a cl.S:e ! .5f20 ·0£.def-

Method Used to Calculate Beneficial Use: Vt.51 /?5:' G (5 

User Interviewed: 

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized: 

( ) Yes 

()YYes 

Description of Beneficial Use if Less than Authorized: 

Inspected By: --.-..,~utc=v_;;;.. _______ _ 

(~ No (\ O+- h O.M. e. 
( ) No 

Date: -1-t---J& pr---=--2,--'-'-'/ __ 

Received 
Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proof map. JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 
Site Report Form Aug. 2009 



OREGON 

;jji;§,,., ..-, 
~ 
WATOl l UOU'.CU 
DtPA& T M tS T 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE 
Site Repor t 

Transfer Number: T- 14132 
------ District Internal Notice#: _2_02_2_-1 _ ____ _ 

User Name: Charles and Karrie Cantrell 

Place of Use: l./-315 I<! M Dr. 
POD 

QO I COV'T 
USE # TWP RNC SEC DLC LOT 
IR 1 01N 10E 15 S~NW 

District Conveyance System: r, 
Description of Delivery System: -f2JJ-Ad0 // 1'1 /17:)M ~ FtO 

I -::7 

TAX LOT ACRES 

907 0.50 

OYtJO-erfy 
'-1ead~ate: EFID Headworks Canal: _B_ow_c_u_t _Pi_pe_li_ne _________ _ 

Beneficial Use: 

Description of Beneficial Use: 

Method Used to Apply Water: 

User Interviewed: 

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized: 

p<fYes 

~ Yes 

Description of Beneficial Use if Less than Authorized: 

Inspected By: 

_::c4::wo 
( ) No 

Date: ~/22/zr; __ ..,_/,;--'-......--,,,--~ --

Received 

Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proof map. JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 
Sile Repon Fonn Aug. 2009 



OREGON 

b-izt. .. , 
a,.,, 
v.•.,rcat.UOUl,C'U 
OLPARTMt.!\T 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE 
Site Report 

Transfer Number: T - 14132 
------ District Internal Notice #: _2_0_22_-_1 ____ _ 

User Name: Malt & Tricia Leininger 

Place of Use: 4:> ~ o Kl M Dr. 
POD I 

I 
COV'T 

USE # TWP RNG SEC OQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACR ES 

IR 1 01N 10E 15 NENW 906 0.20 

District Conveyance System: , £:'~ c -
Description of Delivery System: I}(/ Mt?! rl. ~I 7 rt)µ J,,,---r IQ +o 12. oul-,/) -,- 'J 

Headga::~ HeZorks Carnal: _a_ow_c_u_t _Pi_pe_li_ne ________ _ _ 

Beneficial Use: 

Description of Beneficial Use: 

Method Used to Apply Water: 

User Interviewed: 

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized: 

W""es 

)QYes 

Description of Beneficial Use if Less than Authorized: 

Inspected By: __ J_,l~~+--=----------

( ) No 

( ) No 

Date: ---L...,~f---J-C/L----=1-l-=+--zy __ 

Received 
Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proof map. JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 
Site Report Form Aug. 2009 



ORECON ~. 
~ 
""rt• llUOtlaCU 
Dtl'A . T)l l'l"T 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE 
Site Report 

Trans fer Number: T - 14132 District Internal Notice#: 2022•1 
------ --------

User Name: Norman Trejo Ramirez 

PlaceofUse: 3/50 Wlje~sf- Rd 
POD I GOV'T 

USE # TWP RNG SEC 00 OLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES 
IR 1 02N 10E I 27A NWNE 3600 3.50 

I 

District Conveyance System: ,d_ 
Description of Delivery System: _ __,,£=----'--F--L..l.,_l ..c)_...:....h .... or.......,,l==,upff,,_L-__..'2-c..L..Vl..___-1-f2,e:;__f.~-"nL'i)-::......=,e.:....J..:....ur 

Headgate: EFID Headworks Canal: Wy'east Rd. Line 

Beneficial Use: 

Description of Beneficial Use: _Q'l_""""'""-~-=-...=....,'(j~~--~--'Y/'-~'ifo'(-;-----------­
Method Used to Apply Water: 'fi(Y£. 7 iii?¥rt'nbl-=< OV> bt:?11c/ 
~--01. 

Method Used to Calculate Beneficial Use: _...,S:._.l.__,_k~ __ V-........c.1 ...... · $__,_,_/_/ _______ _ 

User Interviewed: ( ) Yes 

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized: ~ Yes 

Description of Beneficial Use if Less than Authorized: 

Inspected By: -~]lE _________________ _ 

MNo 

( ) No 

Date: "1 IJ.;2../2, { 
---'-t;----;7~---R-eceived 

Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proof map. JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 
Site Report Form Aug. 2009 



OREGON _,.. _ 
~ 
- ~ATU 1,uouac:u 
D£,AlTME NT 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE 
Site Report 

Transfer Number: T- 141 32 
---- -- District Internal Notice#: _2_02_2_-1 _____ _ 

User Name: Jared R. & Kathryn D. Gidley 

Place of Use: 3 D'S O (; i I h ov lej -R.d 
POD GOV'T 

USE # nvP RNC ~EC 00 DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES 

IR 1 02N 10E 28 NENW 2100 4.35 

District Conveyance System: 
Description of Delivery System: /?oak <JO , 

Headgate: EFID Headworks Canal: Dukes Valley Canal 

Beneficial Use: 

Description ofBeneficial Use: C.,Urt.e /-/ ~/11-(ecl ~~- ~I'./:_,,~ 
Method Used to Apply Water: _-1-r_ee __ s._. _ ..... f:fin .............. d_.....___,_,/r._ ...... (1 __ ~ ..... s=>--- ----7:~f-,_'....,_ AA .......... ' f_C..._t:7)_....._ _ _ 

I r, 

User Interviewed: 

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized: 

~Yes 

'5<1'Yes 

Description of Beneficial Use if Less than Authorized: 

Inspected By: ~ /~ 

( ) No 

( ) No 

Date: -~""+/2-""'---"""'1"'-f-'/2=-+-</--e.Re-ceived 

Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proof map. 
JUL 2 9 2024 

OWRD 

Site Report Fonn Aug. 2009 



.., 

0 REC ON 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE 
Site Report 

TransferNumber: T- 14132 
------ District Internal Notice#: _2_0_22_-_1 ____ _ 

User Name: Simon & Estella Munoz 

PlaceofUse: 55 fD Ne.al tree.t:. Rd 
POD GOV'T 

USE # TWP RNG SEC 00 DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES 
IR 1 01N 10E 1180 SENW 900 0.65 -

District Conveyance System: p /vo 
I t/ .,// /,'i/1~ "" r c:ID J_ /,, Description of Deli very System: ----''-----''----'llJL..:L=--__,_"--,, -= 11c.....=--____,__.,_v1_c:..._,-= ·'---"Yl...:..:lt.lC.......== ,V.+-0" 

I 

Headgate: EFID Headworks 

Beneficial Use: 

Description of Beneficial Use: 

Method Used to Apply Water: 

User Interviewed: 

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized: 

Canal: Christopher Pipeline 

<)(Yes 

94_ Yes 

( ) No 

( ) No 

Description of Beneficial Use if Less than Authorized: 

Inspected By: -~~d-----=-~----___ _ Date: 1 I ?C,/ 2}j 
----'--,,'----l-1--'------

Received 

JUL 2 9 2024 Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proof map. 

OWAD 

Site Report Form Aug. 2009 



regon 
LIJ\il Kotek, Governor 

February 13, 2023 

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
PO BOX 162 

ODELL, OR 97044 

REFERENCE: District Transfer T-14132 

---- - w ater Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www .oregon.gov/owrd 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your District Transfer. 

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified ln the final order. You are required to submit 
a claim of beneficial use to this Department within one year of the date you complete the change(s) 
or within one year of the completion date authorized final order whichever comes first. If 
necessary, you may request more time by filing for transfer extension. All extensions are subject to 
approval. 

To file a claim please include: 
1. A ClAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE form 
2. A Cl.AIM OF BENEFICIAL Use SITT REPORT 

3. A Claim of Beneficial Use Map (this map does not need to be prepared by a Certified Water 
Rights Examiner (CWRE)) 

All forms needed to file a claim for a district transfer are available at 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/Transfers/DistTransfer/Pages/Forms.aspx 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your caseworker 
Ann Reece by telephone at (503) 979-3214 or by e~mail at Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, / .._ 

~~ 
Nila Kamis 
Water Right Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Robert L. Wood, Watermaster Dist. # 3 (via email) 

Enclosure 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

R. H.WEBER 

RT 1 

HOOD RIVER, OR 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of the ODELL CREEK, a tributary of the HOOD RIVER for 

IRRIGATION of 21.25 ACRES. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood River 

County. The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director 
in Volume 6, at Page 200. The date of priority is 1875. 

The amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an 

amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed ONE-EIGHTIETH of 

one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent in case of rotation, and that the total 

quantity diverted during the irrigation season shall not exceed 3.0 acre feet per acre, measured 
at the point of diversion. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

Tw p Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

2 N 10 E WM 27 NW NE 9.25 

2 N 10 E WM 27 SW NE 12.00 

This certificate is issued to describe the right NOT modified by provisions of an order of the 

Water Resources Director, entered FEB 1 3 2023 and recorded in Special Order 
Volume 127, Pages ·4 { '3 ... q /7 approving a partial cancellation of the right evidenced by 

Certificate 96704. This certificate supersedes Certificate 96704. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in 

regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for Judicial review must be flied within the GO-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-14132-rr-cancel-part-96704.alr Page 1 of 2 Water Right Certificate 96828 



The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the 
lands or place of use described. And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and 
limitations contained in said decree. 

Lisa . Jaramill sfer and Conservat1 
Douglas E. Woodcock, Acting Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

T-14132-rr-cancel-pa rt-96704.a Ir 

FEB 1 3 2023 

ction Manager, for 

Page 2 of 2 Water Right Certificate 96828 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OF THE 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 

T-14132, Hood River County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING 

A DISTRICT PERMANENT TRANSFER FOR 

PLACE OF USE AND PARTIAL VOLUNTARY 

CANCELLATION OF A WATER RIGHT 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.570 to 540.580 establish the process in which a district may 

submit a request to transfer a water right within district boundaries. Oregon Administrative 
Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 385 implements the statutes and provides the Department's 

procedures and criteria for evaluating district transfer applications. 

Applicant 

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

PO BOX 162 

ODELL, OR 97044 

Findings of Fact 

1. On December 19, 2022, East Fork Irrigation District (EFID) filed a district transfer application 
to permanently change the places of use under Certificates 92000 as modified by CW-93, 

80929 and 84803. The Department assigned the application number T-14132. 

2. Notice of the District Permanent Transfer Application was published on December 27, 2022, 

pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4400. No comments were filed in response to 
the notice. 

3. On January 23, 2023, EFID submitted two maps to correct scrivener's errors. 

4. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificat e: 92000 in the name of EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT (confirmed by decree 

of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood River County) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 8.10 acres 

Priority Date: NOVEMBER 25, 1895 

Rate/ Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 3.0 ACRE-FEET for 

each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

Source: EAST FORK HOOD RIVER, tributary to HOOD RIVER 

This final order in a contested case and is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. 
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant 
to ORS 536.075(2) and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

Within 20 days after this final order is Issued (i.e., malling date), the district or any protestant may file with the 
commission exceptions to the final order. The commission shall Issue an order granting or denying the exceptions 
within 30 days after receiving the exceptions. ORS 540.580(10). 
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Aut horized Point of Diversion: 

Tw p Rng I M er Sec Q-Q Glot M easured Distances 

lS 10 EI WM 4 NWSW 1 
3750 FEET SOUTH AND 430 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 4 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng M er Sec Q-Q Acres Ta!(lot . - Water User 

lN 10 E WM 2 NE NE 0.15 100 MARQUEZ 
lN 10 E WM 2 NWNE 0.40 400 OT FAMILY RANCH LLC 
2N 10 E WM 21 NE SE 0.95 6300 WATANABE 
2N 10 E WM 22 NE SE 2.35 100 GIDLEY 
2N 10 E WM 26 SWSE 1.80 1001 ZELLER/SANDERS 
2N 10 E WM 28 NWNE 1.25 2100 GIDLEY 

2N 10 E WM 28 SW NE 0.90 1800 GIDLEY 
2N 10 E WM 36 SW SE 0.30 1200 GRIMSLEY 

TOTAL 8.10 

5. Transfer Application T-14132 proposes to change the place of use to: 

Proposed Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng M er Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlot Water User 

lN 10 E WM 15 NENW 0.20 906 LEININGER 

lN 10 E WM 15 SE NW 0.20 903 BENEFIELD 

lN 10 E WM 15 SE NW 0.50 907 CANTRELL 

2N 10 E WM 27 NWNE 2.85 3600 RAMIREZ 

2N 10 E WM 28 NENW 4.35 2100 GIDLEY 

TOTAL 8.10 

6. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificat e : 80929 in the name of EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT (perfected under 

Permit S-29617) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 0.65 acres 

Pri o rity Dat e: MARCH 13, 1964 

Rate/ Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 3.0 ACRE-FEET for 

each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

Source: EAST FORK HOOD RIVER, tributary to HOOD RIVER 

Authorized Point o f Diver sion: 

Twp Rng M er Sec Q-Q GLot M easured Distances 

l S 10 E WM 4 NWSW 1 
3750 FEET SOUTH AND 430 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 4 

T-14132-District Permanent-ord.alr Page 2 of 5 Special Order Volume 127, Page YJ4 



Aut horized Place of Use: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres T-axlot ___ water ujer. 

lN 10 E WM 15 swsw 0.15 200 SEPULVEDA 
lN 10 E WM 34 swsw 0.50 600 DOMINGUEZ 

TOTAL 0.65 

7. Transfer Application T-14132 proposes to change the place of use to: 

Proposed Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlot: Water.User . 

lN 10 E WM 11 SENW 0.65 900 MUNOZ 

8. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 84803 in the name of EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT (perfected under 
Permit S-43395) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 0.65 acres 

Priority Dat es: AUGUST 8, 1977 and AUGUST 3, 1978 

Rate/ Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 3.0 ACRE-FEET for 
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

Source: EAST FORK HOOD RIVER, tributary to HOOD RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot Measured Distances 

lS 10 E WM 4 NWSW 1 
3750 FEET SOUTH AND 430 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 
CORNER OF SECTION 4 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp I Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlqt Wate(User .: 

2N I 10 E WM 21 NE NE 0.55 1100 MUESKE 

3N I 11 E WM 31 SE NW 0.10 3002 WOOD 
TOTAL 0.65 

9. Transfer Application T-14132 proposes to change the place of use to: 

Proposed Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres :raxlc,t J Water U;:5er 

2 N 10 E WM 27 NWNE 0.65 3500 I RAMIREZ 

10. The Department finds that the district permanent transfer application was submitted 

according to ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4000, contains the information required under 

OARs 690-385-4200 and 690-385-2000, and includes maps meeting the requirements of 

OARs 690-385-4300 and 690-385-2200. 
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11. The Department finds that the proposed district permanent transfer meets all t he criteria 
set forth in ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4000. 

12. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in OAR 690-385-0100(17}. 

13. The proposed change in places of use will not result in enlargement of the right as defined 
in OAR 690-385-0100(4). 

14. The proposed change in place of use will not result in injury to other water rights as 
defined in OAR 690-385-0100(6). 

15. Any other applicable requirements for district permanent water right transfers are met as 
required in OAR 690-385-4500. 

Partial Cancellation of Water Right 96704 (superseded Certificate 15039) 

16. On December 19, 2022, Norman Trejo Ramirez, the owner of lands to which a portion of 
Certificate 96704 is appurtenant, submitted a voluntary cancellation affidavit meeting the 
requirements of ORS 540.621. Certain lands under Certificate 96704 will become 
"layered" with proposed lands under Certificate 92000 in t his transfer and the affiant 
wishes to cancel that portion of the existing water right appurtenant to land he owns. 

17. Certificate 96704 superseded Certificate 15039. Certificate 96704 was issued to describe 
the portion of Certificate 15039 NOT modified by provisions of a transfer final order 
(Transfer T-13957) of the Water Resources Director, recorded in Special Order Volume 125, 
Pages 943-949, approving a (different) partial cancellation of the right evidenced by 

Certificate 15039. 

18. An affidavit was submitted requesting a partial cancellation as described as follows: 

Certificate: 15039 in the names of R.H. Weber (confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of 
the State of Oregon for Hood River County) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 3.5 acres 

Rate: 0.04 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

Priority Date: 1875 

Limit/ Duty: The amount of water is limited on an amount actually beneficially used and 
shall not exceed ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or 
its equivalent in case of rotation. 

Source: ODELL CREEK, t ributary t o the HOOD RIVER 

Place of Use to be cancelled: 
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng M er Sec Q-Q Acres Tax Lot 

2 N 10 E WM 27 NWNE 3.50 3600 

Water User 

RAMIREZ 

19. The place of use to be cancelled under Certificate 96704 is as described In Finding of Fact 

#18, above. 
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Conclusions of Law 

The proposed changes in place of use as proposed in Transfer Application T-14132 comply with 
and satisfy the requirements of ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4500. The abandoned portion of 
Certificate 96704 should be cancelled. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The proposed changes in place of use to the water rights evidenced by Certificates 92000, 
80929 and 84803 are approved. 

2. The plac_es of use from which the water rights are transferred off by Transfer T-14132 shall 
no long~r be irrigated, and are cancelled from Certificates 92000, 80929 and 84803. 

3. The right to the use of the water at the place of use NOT modified by this order is restricted 
to beneficial and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 
92000, 80929 and 84803, and any related decree. 

4. The portion of water right as which was requested to be cancelled on Certificate 15039, 
which is now described on superseding Certificate 96704, is cancelled on the water right 
evidenced as Certificate 96704. A new certificate, being Certificate 96828, will be issued 
describing the portion of the Certificate 96704 NOT modified by this final order. 

5. The water user shall maintain and operate the existing measurement device and shall make 
such improvements as may be required by the Department. 

6. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or 
before October 1, 2024. A Claim of Beneficial Use shall be submitted by EFID to the 
Department within one year after the deadline for completion of the changes and full 
beneficial use of the water. 

7. Water right Certificates 92000, 80929 and 84803 are modified. After satisfactory proof of 
completion has been determined by the Department, superseding water right certificates 
will be issued when the Department determines it is necessary for record keeping. 

FEB 1 3 2023 

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: FEB 1 4 2023 

T-14132-District Permanent-ord.afr Page 5 of 5 Special Order Volume 127, Page 4 /7 



iRK IRR 

. t,>~ ;r: 

ef 
0 .S'l,"R.1. ON 

HOOD RIVER COU.NTY . . 

SEC. 27 T02N Rl OE 
SCALE - 1" = 400' 

N 

NW 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4 

T-14132 Partial cancellation of Certficate 96704 

N 1/4 CO R A \?, '.: 1'1 c:i1 '.JL''l [_ I -... 
,__,... .... , _q Ir.., J C i..., 

Cancel 3 
~ Certificate 

Tax Lot 3 

.5 acres on 
96704in 

600. 

,~~, 

...... I,. 

"" 11 .'.:l 

1'C:: 
t:J .... ... .f--

" '> I ~ 

rr-~ lc:J ::: :::1 , .. .,. ,,. 
( 

~ WNE o ~ 
~ JI 

~~ [01.,-
~h 

~~~ 

1~-1 

RECEIVE[ 
DEC 19 202~ 

OV\/~D 
Sf\LE\1. OREGON 

Cert 92000 23.60 Ac 
Cert 84803 0.65 Ac 

"ON" MAP 

~ ON LANDS - 92000 & 84803 

(II] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
TO: NORMAN TREJO RAMIREZ 14132 

TAX LOT: 3600 3.50 ACRES 

oaie ,21t◄l2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\02N10E27A_ TL3600_ TREJO_RAMIREZ_ON 



~K IRRli 

t?t ;r 
0 .STR,°j! ON 

Part Cancel C.15039 
0.25 acres in TL 3400 

HOOD RIVER COUNTY . . 

SEC. 27 T02N R1 OE 
SCALE - 1" = 400' 

N 

A 
NW 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 4 2022 

OWRD 

N 1/ 4 COR 

I Cert 92000 20.75 Ac I 
~ OFF LANDS - 92000 

DI] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM:· CAROL S. KELLEY 

FROM: TONI STUART, TRUSTEE 
TAX LOT: 3109 
TAX LOT: 3400 

0.50 ACRE 
0.25 ACRE 

13957 
. -

Date: 2/1 ◄/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2021_01\02N10E27A_TL3109_KELLY_TL 3400_STUART_OFF 



1, 

part CN by T-14132 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

~.H.WEBER 
RTl 
HOOD RIVER, OR 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of the ODELL CREEK, a tributary of the HOOD RIVER for 

IRRIGATION of ~7.S ACRES. 

21 .25 
This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Hood River 

County. The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director 

in Volume 6, at Page 200. The date of priority is 1875. 

The amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an 

amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed ONE-EIGHTIETH of 

one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent in case of rotation, and that the total 

quantity diverted during the irrigation season shall not exceed 3.0 acre feet per acre, measured 

at the point of diversion. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

2N . 10 E WM 27 NWNE 12.75 CN 3.5 RR 9.25 
2N 10 E WM 27. SWNE 12.00 RR 12.00 ·. 

This certificate is issued to describe the right NOT modified by provisions of an order of the 

Water Resources Director, entered OCT· 1 9 ·2022 . and recorded in Special Order 

Volume 125, PagesL143::4Cf , approving a partial cancellation of the right evidenced by 

Certificate 15039. This certificate ~upersedes Certificate 15039. · 

T-14132: 
3.5 acres under C. 96704 will become layered with proposed lands in Tax Lot 3600 under 
district Certificate 92000. Owner of appurtenant lands wishes to cancel the 3.5 acres under 
r. OR704 ~nrl • •~P onlv di~trict water. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
This is a final order ln other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be flied within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 

ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for Judlclal review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action Is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-13957-rr-cancel-part-15039.alr Page 1 of 2 Water Right Certificate 96704 
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REECE Ann L * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

jaylene@efidhr.org 
Monday, January 30, 2023 1 :56 PM 
REECE Ann L * WRD 
RE: Extracted pages from T-14132 Map.pdf 

Correct, the little box marked on T-13957 was not included in the transfer. 

Thank you, 

Jaylene 

From: REECE Ann L * WRD <Ann.L.REECE@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent : Monday, January 30, 2023 1:45 PM 
To: jaylene@efidhr.org 
Subject: RE: Extracted pages from T-14132 Map.pdf 

Ok, so the little box marked on T-13957 wasn't part of the transfer, correct? There is nothing you either of us need to 

do. -

Best Regards, 

OREGON Ann Reece 

District Transfer Program Advisor 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

WA'fl:R Rl.~OUltCl:S 

725 Summer St NE Suite A I Salem OR 97301 
Phone: (503) 979-3214 

r, 1~ r " rt TM P. NT ann.l.reece@water.oregon.gov 

https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/Transfers/DistTransfer 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

00Teleworkfng • 0 Mon, Tu, Wed, Thurs 7:00 to 4:45; Fri 7:00 to 11AM•••• 

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public. 

From: jaylene@efidhr.org <jaylene@efidhr.org> 
Sent: Monday, January 30, 2023 1:40 PM 
To: REECE Ann L * WRD <Ann.L.REECE@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: Extracted pages from T-14132 Map.pdf 

Hi Ann, 

It is not a duplicate. Different tax lots and owners. I had the area marked on the earlier map from T-13957 transfer, 
because it was pending "off". However, it was not transferred "off" until T-14132. 

In hindsight, I should have changed the symbology on that area prior to submittingT-13957. I apologize for the 
confusion. I wlll be sure it doesn't happen on future transfers. 

Please let me know if there's anything that needs to be done. 

1 



Hope you have a good week! 

Jaylene 

From: REECE Ann L * WRD <Ann.L.REECE@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, January 30, 2023 12:00 PM 
To: jaylene@efidhr.org 
Subject: Extracted pages from T-14132 Map.pdf 

Hi Jaylene, 
Bob Wood noticed that the 0.15 on Marquez may have already been removed on T-13957. I made a PDF of both maps. I 
wanted to double check with you. Ann 

Best Regards, 

0 R E G O N Ann Reece 
District Transfer Program Advisor 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE Suite A I Salem OR 97301 
Phone: (503) 979-3214 

\\'ATl:.ll Rtl>O\lltCI: 
I) 1. I' A n TM ~ NT ann.l.reece@water.oregon.gov 

bttps://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/Transfers/DjstTransfer 

Integr ity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Loolcing 

00Teleworking • 0 Mon, Tu, Wed, Thurs 7:00 to 4:45; Fri 7:00 to llAMn•• 

Please Note: Under Oregon l aw, messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public. 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-14132 

Applicant Name: East Fork Irrigation District 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 01/20/2023 

Proposed Changes: Iv' I POU D POD D POA DUSE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s): R Wood Date of Review: 01/30/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If ''Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes lvl No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

Regulation of the East Fork Hood River has not been necessary to date. 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes Iv! No D Records not available. 

4 . In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes Iv! No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TAC$ Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from t he 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

0 N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

0 N/A 
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

I II" I N/ A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best j udgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes I II" I No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that Involve micro-irrigation: I II" IN/ A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 

(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes lvl No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If ''Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement'' of the water right being transferred will occur? 

□ Yes lvl No If ''Yes'', explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether t he change "can be effected wit hout injury to other rights"? 

lvl Yes □ No If "Yes'', explain: 

Marquez "Off'- T-13957 shows this POU already removed. Possible map error on T-13957? 
Ramirez "On" C-96704 overlaps with proposed POU. Partial cancellation of C-96704 needed. 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

See Question 12, above. 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? lvl No D Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation. provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
□ 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install o totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, D ot each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or on irrigation 

district (or similar entity) ore not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermoster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range ond stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Stoff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be Installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, on 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, ff In the Judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substit uted for the bold, underlined device in the above 
selected condition : 

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice 

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrlctor 

□ Ot her: 

TACS Page 4 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

M easurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer #: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of v,.,ater, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

will 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: 

District: 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Rnol Order is approved 
by the Wotermoster, fill out and moil the form below to the Salem office. 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or ofter d site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

December 21, 2022 

EAST FORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
PO BOX 162 
ODELL, OR 97044 

Reference: District Permanent Transfer T-14132 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

On December 19, 2022, we received your district transfer application requesting PLACE OF USE 
changes. The application was accompanied by $2580.00. Your receipt number 139783 is 
enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for their report regarding the potential 
for injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the change. 

This application will be published on the Department's weekly notice dated December 27, 2022, 
viewable at http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd notice view/?notice id=21. A copy of 
the application can be assessed through this public notice link. Pursuant to Oregon 
administrative rules, the Department is requesting public comments on the recently filed 
district transfer application listed above. Comments may be submitted by any interested 
persons within 30 days of the weekly notice publication date. Comments must be received by 
the Department on or before January 26, 2023. For details on how to file comments please 
refer to the Department's weekly notice. Details for filing protests, if applicable, are also not ed 
on the weekly notice. 

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503) 979-9931. 

cc: Watermaster It 3, Robert L. Wood (via email) 

File 

Enclosure 
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OREGON 

¥:ze::i-
~ 
WATIA aaouacu 
OIPAIITMtllT 

Oregon Wntcr Resources Depnrtment 

725 SummcrStrcc1 NE, SuitcARECEIVCQ 
Salem Oregon 9730 I- I 266 L-
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.statc.or.us DEC 19 2022 

O WRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

Application for 
District Permanent 

Water Right 

Transfer 
Please type or print legibly in dar/1- ink. If your application is incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to you. 
If any requested information does nor apply to your application, insert "NIA" to indicate '"Not Applicable. " As 
you complete this form. please refer to notes and guidance included on the application. A summary of review 
criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to the application is available at 
www.wrd.state.or.us/OWllD/NlRSif!.:.! • · ,..:_.";..;.:1!. :r!Jnio revie111. 

Change in Place of Use Only 

IA. APPL( CANT INFORMATION 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
East Fork lrriention District 54 1-354-1185 
ADDRESS COUNTY 
P.O. n ox 162 Hood River 
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAfL 
Odell OR 97044 jaylene(tilefid hr.or~ 
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROl\1 THE 
D EPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

1B. AGENT INFORMATION 

AOENT/DUSINESS NAME I PIIONENO. ADDITIONAL CONT ACT NO. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE 
D EPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPI ES OF TIIE F INAL ORDER DOCUl\lENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

2. PROPOSED CHANGE{S) TO WATER RJGHT{S) 

• List all water rights to be affected by this transfer. Indicate the certificate, permit, 
decree or other identifying number(s) in the table below: (A 11ach additional pages as 
necessary.) 

Certificate Permit / P revious Decree 
T ransfer 

I. 92000 C -81340 Hood River Volume 17, Page 333 

2. 80929 - Hood River Volume 17, Pnge 333 

3. 84803 - Hood River Volume 17, Poge 333 

4. -
5. -
6. -

District Pennanent Transfer Applicotion Poge I of 2 1 4 1 3 2 May 2021) 



3. ATTACHMENTS 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

CJWRD 
SALEM, OREGOM Check each of the following attacl,ments included with this 

application. The application will be returned if all required 
attachmems are nat included 

Supplemental Form A -

Description of Proposed Change(s) to 
n Water Right 

181 A sepnrate Supplemental Form A is enclosed 
for each water right to be affected by this 
transfer. 

Map 

181 Permanent Transfer 
A map meeting the requirements of OAR 690-
385-3300 must be included but need not be 
prepared by a Cenified Water Right Examiner 
(CWRE). 

Fees: 
@ Amount enclosed:$ -----

See the Department's Fee Schedule at 
':. . ,,,rci.st:1tc.or.us or call (503) 986-0900. 

Land Use Compatibility Statement 
0 The Land Use Information Form is not required 

if water is to be diverted, conveyed and/or used 
only on federal lands or if ALL of the following 
apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) a 
change that does not involve the placement or 
modification of structures, c) the use of water is 
for irrigation only and d) lhe use is located 
within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm 
use zone. 

4. SIGNATURES 

The district certifies the following: 
(I) The water rights proposed for transfer are water rights subject to transfer and are not 

subject to forfeiture for nonuse under ORS 540.61 O; 
(2) Each user affected by the proposed transfer has provided wrillen authorization for the 

transfer and such authorization is on file with the district; 
(3) For lands which are no longer irrigated or susceptible of irrigation that nre included in this 

transfer under the authority of ORS 540.572 and OAR 690-385-5000, notices as required 
under ORS.572 and OAR 690-385-5100 have been given to the user and any security 
interest holder of record of intent to transfer the right and the user was provided an 
opportunity to resolve the matter in the manner described by ORS 540.572 and OAR 690-
385-5400 and 690-385-5600. 

(4) On behalfofthe district, I affinn to the best of my knowledge the information contained in 
this application is true and accurate. 

~ Steven W. Pappas 
t nnagcr s1gnatun: nnmc (print) 

I 2..-/t{-U. 
dntc 

OR 

Authorized District Rcprcscnuuivc signnturc name (print) dntc 

Before submitting your a pplication to the Depa rtment. be s ure vou have: 

• Answered each question completely. 

• Included all the required attachments. 

• Included a check payable to the Oregon Waler Resources Department for the appropriate amount. 

District Permanent Transfer Application Page 2 of 2 



OREGON 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

District Permanent Water Right Transfer Application SAL~M~O~gON 

WAT ER RESOURCES 
DEPA RTM ENT Supplemental Form A 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO A WATER RIGHT 

List only one water right per page. A separate Supplemental Form A must be completed 
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involve<1 in the proposed transfer. 

Attach additional copies of Supplemental Form A as needed to describe other certificates, 
pennits, decrees or other rights involved in this transfer. 

1. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION 

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete one of the following): 

181 Certificated Right 92000 
Ccrti fica1c Number 

□ 
Adjudicated, 
Non-certificated Right Name of Decree Page Number 

□ 
Permit for which Proof has -
been Approved Permit Number Dntc Claim or Beneficial Use Submiued 

□ 
Transferred Right for which -
Proof has been Filed Previous Tnmsfcr Number Date Claim or Bcncficiru Use Submitted 

□ 
Permit for Supplemental -
Irrigation Permit Number 

• Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: East Fork Irrigation District 

• Priority Date(s): 11/25/1895 

If there are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information 
provided in Supplemental Form A of this application must identify which priority 
date is associated with each of the authorized points of diversion or appropriation and 
places of use. 

Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: East Fork Hood River 

Tributary to: __ 

• Are there other water rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated with 
this land? 

181 Yes D No 

lf"Yes", what are the Pennit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? 15039 

Any "layered" water use or a right that is supplemental to a primary right proposed 
for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. 

District Pennanent Transfer Application 
Supplemental Form A 

Page I of 4 14 1 8t ed -2/ 112_010 



* Certificate Number or Other Identifying number 92000 

Provided the district filed notice of a change in place of use pursuant to OAR 690-385-4100, reference the Dist rict Internal Notice Number (DINN) used to describe the 
change(s) to be made permanent by this transfer. 

Government lot (GOV"T LOT) and donation land claim numbers (DLC) must be included in the tables below only if the information is reflected on the existing water 
right. 

POD# 
or 

POA# 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

I 
11 

- -

PRIORITY 
DATE 

11/25/1895 
11/25/1895 

11/25/1895 
11/25/1895 

11/25/1895 
11/25/1895 
11/25/1895 
11/ 25/1895 

-

TWP 
USE (Nor S) 

IR 0IN 
IR 0IN 
IR 02N 
IR 02N 
IR 02N 
IR 02N 
IR 02N 
IR 02N 

TABLE I . -AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

RNG GOV'T TAX 
(E or W) SEC QQ DLC LOT LOT ACRES USER l'iAl\'IE 

I0E 02 NENE 100 0.15 Amy & Adolfo Marquez 
I0E 02 NWN E 400 0.40 DT Family Ranch, LLC 
l0E 2 1 NESE 6300 0.95 Neil A. Watanabe 
I0E 22OA NESE 100 2.35 Jared & Kathryn G idley 
l0E 26 SWSE 1001 1.80 Jeffrey Zeller & Martin Sanders 
JOE 28 SWNE 1800 0.90 Jared & Kathryn Gidley 
l0E 28 NWNE 2100 1.25 Jared & Kathryn Gidley 
I0E 36DC SWSE 1200 0.30 Patrick & Naomi Grimsley 

TOTAL: 8.10 

- - -
-

DINN 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 



·- - -

- -

POD# 
or PRIORITY 

POA# DATE USE 
1 11/25/1895 IR 

1 11/25/1895 IR 

1 11/ 25/1895 IR 

1 11/25/1895 IR 

1 11/25/1895 IR 

. 11 

* Certificate Number or Other Identifying number 92000 

- - - - TABLE Il. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE ·- ·-

- LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
- - - - -

I 

TWP RNG GOV'T TAX 
I 

(Nor S) (E or W) SEC QQ DLC LOT LOT ACRES USER NAME 
l N l0E 15 SENW 903 0.20 Donald & Janohn Benefield 

lN lOE 15 NENW 906 0.20 Matt & Tricia Leininger 
lN l0E 15 SENW 907 0.50 Charles & Karrie Cantrell 
2N l0E 27A NWNE 3600 2.85 Norman Trejo Ramirez 

2N l 0E 28 NENW 2100 4.35 Jared & Kathryn Gidley 

TOTAL 8.10 

- -- -
-- - -

I 

DINN 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 



O R EGON 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

District Permanent Water Right T ra nsfer Application 

Suppleme ntal Form A 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO A WATER RIGHT 

List only one water right per page. A separate Supplemental Form A must be completed 
for each certificate, permit. decree, or other right involved in the proposed transfer. 

Attach additional copies of Supplemental Fonn A as needed to describe other certificates, 
pennits, decrees or other rights involved in this transfer. 

1. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION 

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete one of the following): 

~ Certificated Right 
80929 
Ccnificatc Number 

□ 
Adjudicated, 
Non-certificated Right Nnmc of Decree PngcNumbcr 

□ 
Permit for which Proof has -
been Approved Permit Number Date Claim of Bcncfidnl Use Submincd 

□ 
Transferred Right for which -
Proof has been Filed Previous Trnnsfcr Number Date Claim ofBcncficinl Use Submitted 

□ 
Permit for Supplemental -
Irrigation Permit Number 

• Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: East Fork Irrigation District 

• Priority Date(s): 03/ 13/1964 

If there are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information 
provided in Supplemental Form A of this application must identify which priority 
date is associated with each of the authorized points of diversion or appropriation and 
places of use. 

Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: East Fork Hood R iver 

Tributary to: __ 

• Are there other wnter rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated with 
this land? 

D Yes t81 No 

If "Yes", what are the Pem1it, Registration or Certificate Numbers? _ _ 

Any "layered" water use or a right that is supplemental to a primary right proposed 
for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. 

District Pennanent Transfer Applicotion 
Supplemental P'onn A 

Page I of 4 revised • 2/1/2010 

14132 



* Certificate Number or Other Identifying number 80929 

Provided the district filed notice of a change in place of use pursuant to OAR 690-385-4100, reference the District Internal Notice Number (DINN) used to describe the 
change(s) to be made permanent by this transfer. 

Government lot (GOV"T LOT) and donation land claim numbers (DLC) must be included in the tables below only if the information is reflected on the existing water 
right. 

- -- - -- -
- ·--- --

POD# 
OT PRIORITY TWP 

POA# DATE USE (Nor S) 
1 3/13/1964 IR 01N 
1 3/13/1964 IR 0lN 

I I 

TABLE I. -AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

RNG GOV'T TAX 
(E or W) SEC QQ DLC LOT LOT ACRES 

l0E 1sec swsw 200 0.15 
l0E 34 swsw 600 0.50 

0.65 

USER NAME 
Armando & Linda Sepulveda 
Luis Dominguez 

-
-

DINN 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 



* Certificate Number or Other Identifying number 80929 

- -
TABLE IT. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE 

--- ---
- -

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
POD # 

or PRIORITY TWP RNG GOV'T TAX 
POA# DATE USE (Nor S) (E orW) SEC QQ DLC LOT LOT ACRES USER NAME DINN 

1 3/13/1964 IR 0lN l0E 1180 SENW 900 0.65 Simon & Estella Munoz 

TOTAL 0.65 

,_ 
~ ,._ 
Ct., RECEIVED l\:) 

DEC 19 2022 
OWRO 

' I I 
SALEM, OR~GON 



OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

District Permanent Water Right Transfer Application 

Supplemental Form A 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO A WATER RIGHT 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

(JWR D 
SALEM, OREGON 

List only one water right per page. A separate Supplemental Form A must be completed 
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involved in the proposed transfer. 

Attach additional copies of Supplemental Fonn A as needed to describe other certificates, 
pennits, decrees or other rights im olvcd in this transfer. 

1. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION 

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete one of the following): 

[81 Certificated Right 84803 
Ccnific:itc Number 

□ 
Adjudicated, 
Non-certificated Right Name of Decree Pogc Number 

□ 
Permit for which Proof has -
been Approved Permit Number Dntc Claim of Bcncfic1nl Use Subm1ucd 

□ 
Transferred Right for which -
Proof has been Filed Previous Transfer Number Dntc Claim of Beneficial Use Submincd 

□ 
Permit for Supplemental -
Irrigation Pcnnil Number 

• Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: East Fork Irrigation District 

• Priority Date(s): 08/08/1977 

If there are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information 
provided in Supplemental Form A of this application must identify which priority 
date is associated with each of the authorized points of diversion or appropriation and 
places of use. 

Source(s) of Water to be Affected by Transfer: East Fork Hood River 

Tributary to: __ 

• Are there otller water rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated with 
this land? 

181Yes ONo 

If "Yes", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? 15039 

Any "layered" water use or a right that is supplemental to a primary right proposed 
for transfer must be included in the trnnsfcr or be cancelled. 

District Pcnnancnl Transfer Application 
Supplemental Fonn A 

Page I of4 



* Certificate Number or Other Identifying number 84803 

Provided the district flied notice of a change in place of use pursuant to OAR 690-385-4100, reference the District Internal Notice Number (DINN) used to describe the 

Government lot (GOV"T LOT) and donation land claim numbers (DLC) must be included in the tables below only if the information is reflected on the existing water 

- -- ~ -

~ -

POD# 
or PRIORITY 

POA# DATE USE 
1 8/8/1977 IR 

1 8/8/1977 IR 

• I I 

- - ·-
TABLE I. - AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE 

·-
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

T\VP RNG GOV'T TAX 
(Nor S) (E or W) SEC QQ DLC LOT LOT ACRES 

02N lOE 21A NENE 1100 0.55 
03N llE 318 SENW 3002 0.10 

TOTALS 0.65 

* Certificate Number or Other Identifying number 84803 

- --- -- - -~--
- - -

1, 

USER NAME DINN 
Rita Mueske 
John Wood, Trustee 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRO 
SALEM, OREGON 



- -

-

POD# 
or PRIORITY TWP 

POA# DATE USE (Nor S) 
1 8/8/1977 IR 2N 

I 

11 

- -- TABLE II. - PROPOSED PLACE OF USE 
-- LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

RNG GOV'T TAX 
(E orW) SEC QQ DLC LOT LOT ACRES 

l0E 27A NWNE 3600 0.65 

TOTAL 0.65 

- ----- -

- - -

USER NAME 
Norman Trejo Ramirez 

-

- - -
--

DINN 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 



RFCEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWR D 
SALEM, OREGON 

Application for Water Right 

Transfer 
..,_,.,,............ Oreoon Water Resources Depilnmenc 

/ ~ 725 Summer Street 1'"E, Suttc A ,, . 
1; 1!1';1 Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
~ • I $ (503) 986-0900 1,J. ~ 

Consent by Deedecl Lando,vner 

State of Oregon 

County of Hood River 

'"",11('1 ~,.,,,~ www.wrd.state.or.us 

We, Amy Elizabeth Marguez and Adolfo Marquez, in our capacity as property owners. 

mailing address 3280 Bone Drive. Hood River. Oregon 97031. telephone 

number 541-380-0261. duly sworn depose and say that we consent to the proposed 

change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 92000. described in Transfer Application 

(._T_-____ ), submitted by East Fork Irrigation District on property In tax 

Lot 100, Section Ql, Township 1 North. Range 10 East. W.M .• located at 3280 Bone Drive, 

Hood River, Oregon. 

Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to me this J[,,t~ day of :Y v! ~ 

• 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
q :atARL MESSMER 

UC-OREGON 
(OMtV N NO. 997406 

MY COMMISSION EX• S MARCH 02. 202-4 

;vt/4;; ~ 
Notary Public for Oregon 

2020. 

My commission expires /Y'r;(I'~ t?J, c).c)d lf 

14132 



0(p · 2.(o - 202. 0 

Date 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM. OREGON 

Subscribed and Sworn to me this ~ (o f-1,,,. day of :[ vt J • 2020. 

• 

OFACIALSTAMP 
MARLO MESSMER 

NOTARYPUBUC · OREGON 
COMMISSION NO 997406 

IAY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 02, 2024 

Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires fvu:< l'?-h t::'d J cB 'j 

14132 



Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 

St ate of Oregon 

County of Hood River 
}ss 
) 

GECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWR D 
SALEM, OREGON 

EAST FORK IRRIGATION 
- DISTRICT ­

ODELL OllEGOS 

P.O Box 162 - Odell, OR 97044 

We Jacqueline T. & John R. Dillon in our pacity as property owners 

mailing address 4115 Booth Hill Rd .. Hood River, OR 97031 

telephone number _5_03_-_7_2_6-_6_6_2_9 ____ _, duly sworn depose and say that we 

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number _9_2_00_0 ___ _ 

described in a Water Right Transfer Applica tion (T- , 
(transfer num~,. If known} 

submitted by East Fork Irrigation District 

on the property in tax lot number(s) 400 - -------------
Section __ 0_2 __ Township _ _ 0_1 __ North Range __ 1_0_ East 

located at 4115 Booth Hill Road, Hood River., OR 97031 

quehne T. Dillon, Manager 

OT Family Ranch, LLC 

(site address) 

Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 7v,t-. da 

No ublic for Oregon 

W.M. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
JAVLENE HATTIG 

NOTAAVPUBUC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 993653 

MY COMMJSSION EXPIRES DfCEMBEJl 10, 2023 

My commission expires 1'2.-(?~-u>2 3 
I 

Revised 7/1/2021 
141 32 



~OR~z! Oate-rg£ 7: ?t)
2

L 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this '1 ,J>--day of </v,& , 20 ..:2:3 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
JAVLENE HATTIG 

NOTARY PUSUC- OREGON 
COMMISSION NO 993653 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OECEMBEA 10, i?023 

No~r~ 

My commission e,pires / L~o/aiz 3 

14132 

RECEIV~D 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 



Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 

State of Oregon 

county of Hood River 
)ss 
) 

RECEIVE() 
DEC 19 2022 

UW R D 
ALEM, OREGON 

EAST FORK IRRIGATION 
-DISTRICT -

O0£1.L ORECON 

P.O Box 162 - Odell, OR 97044 

_N_e_il _A_n_th_o_n"'-y_W_a.;,_t_a_n_a..;..be ______ in my capacity as property owner 

mailing address 4475 Chamberlin Dr., Hood River. OR 97031 

telephone number _5_4_1-_9_9_3_-5_5_7_7 _____ ,_J duly sworn depose and say that I 

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number _9_2_0_0_0 ___ _ 

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- , 
(rronsfu nvmu.r, If kllown) 

submitted by East Fork Irrigation District 

on the property in tax lot number(s) _6_3_00 ____________ ...J 

Section __ 21 __ Township __ 0_2 __ North Range __ 1_0_ East W.M. 

located at 4339 Chamberlin Dr., Hood River, OR 97031 
(sire address) 

Neil A~atanabe 
-

Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 7 ~ ay of J vjy , 20 ;?J:.. 

OFRCL'\I.S,-AMP N~or Or~ 
~~~G ~ 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON /2 
COMMISSION NO. 993653 My commission expires 1-z, I ~zo 2. <. 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 10, 2023 / 

Revised 7/1/2021 14132 



Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 

State of Oregon 

county of Hood River 
)ss 
) 

RECEIVED 
OEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

EAST FORK IRRIGATION 
- D ISTRICT ­

ootu.oucos 

I/we Jared R. & Kathryn D. Gidley in my/our capacity as property owners 

mailing address 2986 Shute Rd,. Hood River. OR 97031 

telephone number _5_4_1-_8_0_6-_0_1_4_1 _ ___ ___, duty sworn depose and say that I/We 

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 92000 - - - - - --
described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- , 

(von,f,r num/H!r, If known/ 

submitted by East Fork Irrigation District 

on the property in tax lot number(s) _1_00 ____________ ...J 

Secti.on 220A Township _2_N ___ North/South Range 10 E East/West, W.M. 

located at O Kusisto Rd., Hood River, OR 97031 r~ . '""""'"' 3/2fa"-'- :z__ 

' Jared R. Gi le Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this q ~day of AJ/IJtrc,, /4,_ , 20 R_. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
JAYLENE HAmG 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 993653 

. !-(Y COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER I 0, 2023 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Nota~r~
2 

My commission expires/ '2.. /tnjJd. 

14132 



OFAC1Al STAMP 
JAYLENE HATTJG 

. NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 

I COMMISSION NO. 993653 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 10, 2023 

Date 

Nota 

My commission expires 

1 4132 

RECEIVED 
DEC 1 9 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 



Application for \\7ater Right 

Transfer 
.,•" •••• -~ , Oregon W:iter Resources Dep:irtment 
~~ I\ 725 Summer Street l\"'E, Suite A •t*i;S . Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

;. · ~ (503) 986-0900 
f ~ ... 

Consent by Deeded Landowner ""~ ~ , .. , .. ~ ln\'\\.\\Td state.or.us RF.CEIVED 

Stat e of Oregon 

County of Hood River 

We, Jeffrey L. Zeller & Martin R. Sanders in our capacity as property owners. 

mailing address 1505 NE 52nd Ave. Portland, Oregon 97213. telephone 

number 541-490-1227. duly sworn depose and say that we consent to the proposed 

change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 92000. described in Transfer Application 

(._T_-_____ _,) submitted by East Fork Irrigation District on property in Tax 

Lot 1001. Section 1§, Township 2 North. Range 10 East. W.M., located at 3265 Lindgren Rd, 

Hood River, Oregon. 

Date I / 

Subscribed and Sworn to me this /1 '+4--- day of t}U.ne 

OEC 19 2022 
UWRD 

SALEM, OREGON 

• 2021. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
JAVLENE HATTIG 

NOTARY PUBLIC · OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 993653 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 10. 2023 
My commission expires 12.-/lo /202?;> 

141 32 



Martin R. Sanders 

Subscribed and Sworn to me this 

-

OFFICIAL STAMP 
JAYI.ENE HATTIG 

NOTARY PUBLIC. OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 893653 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER IO. 2023 

RECEIVED 
;? / DEC 1 9 2022 

- ~....;:/.,<-/a_/_2~~__._-l ___ -.;,$AL~M%~gON 
Date 

/ 7~ayof Jl.l/te_.,. . 2021. 

My commission expires_!..,./ 2-=-Jl!:...L..:o~/_;2-~3-===-­
~ l 

14132 



Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

r- ECEIVED 
DEC 19 W22 

UWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 
EAST FORK IRRIGATI0M 

- DISTRICT ­
ODELLORECON 

St at e of Oregon 

county of Hood River 
)ss 
) 

I/ we Jared R. & Kathryn D. Gidley in my/ our capacity as property owners 

mailing address 2986 Shute Rd., Hood River, OR 97031 

telephone number 541-806-0141 duly sworn depose and say that I/We ----- - ----
consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 92000 -------
described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- , 

(tronsf~r number, If known} 

submitted by East Fork Irrigation District 

on the property in tax lot number(s) _1_8_00 ___________ ~ 

Section 28 
---- Township _2_N ___ North/South Range 10 E East/West, W.M. 

(sllc odrlrtss) 

Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this q~ay of /V/Jtrcf..-

-

OFFICIAL STAMP 
JAYLENE HATTIG 

NOTARY PUBLIC · OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 993653 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 10, 2023 

Revised 7/1/2021 

No~!i&c i!~~~w 
My commission expires /2,LJO/Z,3. 

14132 



Kathryn 1 • Gidley Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this / Lf <l~Y of ,/Vitt I '{' /.._ , 20 2-2 

Bf:~10JAL STAMP 
JA'IUNI HATTIG 

• tJOTARY i3YIIJC • OREGON 
COMMISSltm NO, 993653 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES~ 1tl, 2023 

Nota 

My commission expires 

14132 

17-ljo/23 
I I 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2J22 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 
Consent by Deeded Lando,vner • 

State of Oregon 

County of Hood River 

} 
) 
) 

We, Patrick G & Naomi F Grimsley. in our capacity as property owners. 

mailing address 2880 Bear Ridge Dr, Hood River, Oregon 97031. telephone 

number 541-980-3823, duly sworn depose and say that we consent to the proposed 

change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 92000, described in Transfer Application 

(..._T_- _ _____ _,) submitted by East Fork lrrigati~n District on property in Tax 

JAN 81 2022 

OWRD 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

Lot 1200, Section 36DC, Township 2 North. Range 10 East, W.M., located at 2880 Bear Ridge Dr. 

Hood River, Oregon. 

V\~ 
Pat rick~\ Date \ 

1 

Subscr ibed and Sworn to me this ____ 1-~':i..__ __ day of .) AAI iJ,tM 

-

OFFICIAL STAMP 
ALEX JAMES PRZYBYLOWSKI 
NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON 
COMMISSION NO.1020139 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 2S, 2025 
My commission expires I 2/t:8/2-02.S 

14132 

·.z.c2.2 .~ 



RECEIVED 

JAN 31 2022 

11t:L;t::IVI::L 

DEC 19 2022 
OVVRO 

SALEM, OR2GON 

OWR[_ -L-)-__.::.~_Lf_~;)._ d--__ _ 
Naomi G. Grimsley Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to me this _ _ Z._'.:(....__ _ _ day of JA~v..t,t y 

OFFICIA!. STAMP 
ALEX JAifES PRZYBVLOWSKI 
NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON 

MYCOMMISSl~O~~~~ION NO.1020139 
OEea!BER 24. 2025 

Notary Publicor ~ 

My commission expires It-/ 2.!,/ 2.o2-5 

1413 2 



Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 

State of Oregon 

county of Hood River 

We Armando J. & Linda Sepulveda 

)ss 
) 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2J22 

OWRD 
SALEM. OREGON EAST FORK IRRIGATION 

- DISTRICT ­
ODELL OR ECON 

P.O Box 162 • Odell, OR 97044 

in our '"°'pacity as property owners 

mailing address 5606 Oregon Rd .. Mt Hood Parkdale, OR 97041 

telephone number __________ _, duly sworn depose and say t hat we 

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number _8_0_9_2_9 ___ _ 

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- , 
(transfer number, If knawn} 

submitted by East Fork Irrigation District 

on the property in tax lot number(s) _2_0_0 ____________ _ 

Section __ 1 S_C_C_ Township __ 0_1 __ North Range __ 1_0_ East W.M. 

located at ---------------------------(site address} 

7 - /'),. ' .2... 2-
Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this J_2=_ day of~, ..... \u-'--\:) ___ _,, 201.2,_. 

-

OFFICIAL STAMP 
IRENE GUTIERREZ DE LUNA 
NOTARYPUBUC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 991870 

MY COMMISSION_FXPl~ES SEPTEMBER 16. 2023 

Revised 7/1/2021 

~~,.~ 
My commission expires ,S.Lf\ . ( lp,.Z.02..,3 

14132 



Linda Sepulveda Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this _lb_ day of j ul ~ , 201l._. 

L},-._ ~ Ge -L 
OFFICIAL STAMP Notary Pub ~orregon 

IRENE GUTIERREL Of LUNA 
NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON ~ / / 1 7 rn 7 
coMM1ss10N NO !r-'11670 My commission expires t , " ·' UJt..;::, 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTeMB!;R 16, 2023 

14132 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 



Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

A CEIVED 
DEC 19 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 
EAST FORK IRRIGATION 

- DISTRICT -
ODELL onEGON 

P.O Box 162 • Odell, OR 97044 

State of Oregon 

County of Hood River 

) 
}ss 
) 

_L_u_is_B_._D_o_m_i_n..._g_ue_z _ ______ in my pacity as property owner 

mailing address 2885 Van Horn Dr .. Hood River, OR 97031 

telephone number _5_4_1-4_ 9_0_-5_0_0_6 _____ _, duly sworn depose and say that I 

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number _8_0_9_2_9 ___ _ 

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T-____ _,, 
(crons/ tr nurrr«r, If known} 

submitted by East Fork Irrigation District 

on the property in tax lot number(s) _6_0_0 _ _ _____ _____ __, 

Section 34 
---- Township _ _ 0_1 _ _ North Range __ 1_0_ East W.M. 

located at 7165 Hwy 35, Mt Hood Parkdale, OR 97044 
• (Slit address} 

- ---~ ~ - I€'- zz_ 
uisB.Oominguez Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this _!2_ day of __ J~u..,_n"'"'e.___ __ _,. 2~. 

• 

OrFICIAL STAMP 
VE RONICA MARI E GLE NN 
NO fl\RY PUOI IC ORCGO N 

COMMISSION NO 1023'19 2 
M Y COMMISSION (XPIRES APRIL l l . 2026 

Revised 7/1/2021 

~4tl-~ 
Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires LI/ \1 / ~ . 

14132 



Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 

State of Oregon 

county of Hood River 

) 
)ss 
) 

RECEIV~D 
DEC 19 2u22 

A ~ OWRD 
..... ~ ALEM, OREGON 

EAST FORK IRRIGATION 
- DISTRICT -

OD£LL OREGON 

P.O Box 162- Odell, OR 97044 

_R_it_a _L_. _M_u_e_sk_e ________ in my capacity as property owner 

mailing address P, 0. Box 755, Hood River. OR 97031 

telephone number _6_12_-_2_0_S-_6_9_9_3 ____ __, duly sworn depose and say that I 

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number _8_4_8_0_3 ___ _ 

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- , 
(Uonsfer numbtr, If lcnown) 

submitted by East Fork Irrigation District 

on the property in tax lot number(s) _1_10_0_._1_2_0_0 _________ __, 

Section __ 2_1A __ Township __ 0_2 __ North 

located at 2611 Dee Hwy, Hood River, OR 97031 
(sire address) 

~-t.~~ 
Rita L. Mueske 

Range __ 1_0_ East W.M. 

\ \ / \ \o /202-2-
1 

Date 

/ / ,'µ-- ~ 
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this -1.!:f__ day of N()j.f. Y- , 20 2- z_ 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
JAVLENE HATTIG 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 993653 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OECEMBEA 10, 2023 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Ng~or~~ 
My commission expires J 2 / tc(io 2 3> 



Application for \\7ater Right 

Transfer 
Consent by Deeded Landowner 

State of Oregon 

County of Hood River 

I, John M Wood, Trustee, in my capacity as property owner, 

mailing address P.O. Box 1662, Hood River. OR 97031, telephone 

number 541-387-2023. duly sworn depose and say that I consent to the proposed 

change(s) to Water Right Cer tificate Number 84803, described in Transfer Applicat ion 

(~J--------~) submitted by East Fork Irrigation District on property in Tax 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2G22 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

Lot 3002, Section 318, Township 03 North, Range 11 East, W.M., located at 525 Highline Rd, 

Hoo~-

John M. Hood Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to me this 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
JAYLENE HATTIG 

NOTARY PUBLIC · OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 893653 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 10, 2023 

2 :3 rel day of Avu11Jst: 
,J 

Nota~ ej/dt~ 
My commission expires 

14 132 

• 2021. 



..........,_._:::;;:::---.. OREGON 
WATER 
RESOURCES 
DEPA RTM ENT 

Affidavit of Voluntary Cancellation or Diminution 

of a Water Right Certificate 

VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION is how the legal holder(s) of a water right certificate may cancel an abandoned 
water right or an abandoned portion of a water right . Abandonment means water use has or will have ceased 
under the cancellat ion. A cancellat ion can apply to an entire certificate or to a specific place of use and 
acreage. The rate of water must be proportionately cancelled to match the portion of the r ight being 
cancelled. If a certificate is partially cancelled, a remaining water right certificate will be issued describing t he 
uncancelled portion. 
[see also Oregon Revised Statue (ORS) 540.621 and Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-017-0100.] 

VOLUNTARY DIMINUTION is how the legal holder(s) of a water right certificate may diminish an ent ire wat er 
r ight or a portion of it from a primary purpose t o a supplemental purpose. The overall authorized rate of water 
on t he certificate will remain the same, but the proportions between primary use and supplemental use will 
change. In the diminution process, the originating water right will be cancelled, and a new water right will be 
issued describing the diminution. [see also Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-330-0040.] 

Describe in your own words what you want to accomplish with this affidavit: I am the legal owner of 
property and w ish to cancel a portion of creek r ights appurtanent to the land in order to have East Fork 
Irrigation District water rights on the property. Remaining tax lots on C15039 will not be impacted. 

Certificate of Water Right Information: 

Certificate Number: 15039. 

Issued for use within the St ate of Oregon, County of Hood River. 

Issued in the name of: R. H. Weber. 

Date of priority: 1875 

RECEIVED 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

Rate or Volume on entire certificate: 1/80th (cubic foot per second or gallons per minute or acre-feet). 

Source(s) of wat er on certificat e: Odell Creek. 

Use(s} of wat er list ed on certificate: Irrigation (purposes), 

If for irrigation (IR), total number of acres on certificate for primary IR f.2, supplemental IR __ . 

Statements of Oath: 

I/We (or authorized agent), Norman Trejo Ramirez, 

residing at 3159 Wy'east Rd.Hood River, OR 97031, 

with a mailing address of (if different} 3159 Wy'east Rd., Hood River, OR 97031, 

and a telephone number of 541-806-3212, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. I/ We are the legal owners of property appurtenant to D all or ~ a portion (check one box) of t he 

water right described above. My/ Our property is described on a recorded property deed in my/our/an 

entity name(s). The property is located within the following legal description [must include at a 

14132 



Affidavit for the VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION or DIMINUTION of a Wat er Right Certificat e 

minimum, township(s}, range(s}, section number(s}, quarter- quarter(s} and tax Jot number(s}]. 

Examples: 

• Township 3 South, Range 5 East, Section 12, NW¼, NW¼ SW¼ & SW¼ SW¼; Section 13 NWNW, SWNW, all 
within Tax Lot 700. 

• T16S, R18E, Sec18, SWSE & SESE, TL 1700 

• T6N, R3SE, Sec 27, S½, TL 1100 

Enter legal description here: T2N RlOE Section 27A. NWNE, Tax Lot 3600. 

2. I/We are requesting a [check one box - the affidavit will be rerurned if more than one box is checked]: 

D voluntary cancellation of and have abandoned any and all Interest in the ENTIRE water right 

Certificate # __ 

~ voluntary cancellation of and have abandoned any and all interest a PORTION of wat er r ight 

Certificate# 15039. 

D ~oluntary diminution of the ENTIRE water right Certificate# __ . 

D voluntary diminution of a PORTION of water right Certificate# __ . 

3. The appurtenant water right 18lis or D is not (,check one box) located within the boundaries of an 

irrigation, drainage, water improvement, or water control district, or federal reclamat ion project 
(distr ict}. If the right is located within a district or reclamation project, name it here: East Fork 

Irrigation District. 

a. The water right, or portion thereof, being □cancelled or O diminished (check one box) is in the 
name of or served by a district. The signature of district manager on the line below documents t he 
concurrence of the district to the changes to the water right specified in this affidavit, for the 

portion o f the water right in the name of or served by t he district. 

Signature of district manager Printed Name 

Date ________ _ 

4. Complete this item (#4) only i f this is a CANCELLATION for a PORTION of the water right. 

I/We have abandoned any and all interest in and wish to cancel t he following portion(s) of t he water 
right certificate number listed in Item #2, above: 

~ A place of use, or use. 

• For the use of (specify irrigation, domestic, etc.) Irrigation 

• IF FOR IRRIGATION OR NURSERY USE: Tot al number of acres to be cancelled 3.50 RECEIVED 
• In the amount of 0.04 (1/ 80th) cubic foot per second 

• From the water source (s} Odell Creek 

• At t he following locat ion(s} (attach a larger table if needed}: 

DEC 19 Zu22 
OWRD 

SALEM, OREGON 

ABANDON OED PORTION TO BE CANCELLED 

Township N ors Range EorW Mer Section# DLC # G-LOT # Quarter-Quarter Acres Tax Lot# 
02 N 10 ~ WM 27A NWNE 3.50 3600 

WM ... A ..a ~ -

WM -- J. 'J: .1. t1 G 

Page 2 of 5 revised August 2022 



Affidavit for the VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION or DIMINUTION of a Wat er Right Certificate 

ABANDONDED PORTION TO BE CANCELLED 

Township N or SI Range E or W I Mer I Section # IDLC # I G-LOT # I Quarter-Quarter I Acres I Tax l ot# 

l I I I WM I I I I I I 

• Locat ions of the place of use or acres being cancelled are clearly identified on a copy of t he 

certificate map of record (decree map, final proof map, or claim of beneficial use map); or, if 

there is no certificate map of record, then an alternate map is being submitted with information 

sufficient to determine the lands on which the right is to be cancelled) 

• Locations of the place of use or acres NOT being cancelled are clearly identified on a copy of the 

certificate map of record; or if there is no certificate map of record, then an alt ernat e map is 

being submitted with information sufficient to determine the lands on which the right is NOT to 

be cancelled. 

AND/OR (less common) 

D One or more of the authorized points of diversion (surface water) or points of appropriation 

(groundwater) authorized under the certificate. 

• For the use of (specify irrigation, domestic, etc.)__ RECEIVED 
• From the water source (s) __ 

• Located within the __ ¼¼, Section----J Township __ (NOor SO), DEC 19 2022 
Range __ (E□ or WO, W.M. CJWRD 

• Location Description (if given on the certificate)__ SALEM, OREGON 

5. Complete this section (Item #Sa-c) for a DIMINUTION of ALL or a PORTION of the water right . 

a. I/We have found a more dependable source of primary water, and therefore request the water 

right certificate D in its entirety. or D as described in Item #6, below, (check one box) be 

diminished from a right for primary use to a right for supplemental use. 

b. I/We agree that if this change is approved, it is permanent and the right to the use of water from 
__ (source) cannot be changed back to the primary use unless otherwise provided by law. 

c. I/We also agree that so long as there is sufficient water available from the new primary source, I 
am/we are not entitled to use any water from __ (source of water) for primary use on these 
lands. 

6. Complete this item (#6) for a DIM INUTION of a PORTION of the water right. 

I/We, being the legal owners of the property described below are requesting a partial diminut ion of 
the water right certificate (identified in Item #2 above in the amount of __ (cfs) from __ 
(sources) for irrigation (if applicable) of __ acres at t he following location(s) as listed on the 
certificate (at tach a larger table if needed): 

PORTION TO BE DIMINISHED FROM PRIMARY TO SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

Township N ors Range E or W Mer Sect ion# OLC# G-LOT # Quarter-Quarter Acres Tax Lot# 
WM 

WM 

WM 

WM 

14132 
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Affidavit for the VOLUNTARY CANCELLATION or DIMINUTION of a Water Right Certificate 

Signatures and Notary: 

N oy rv'\.livV\... \n'. ) o K,,_VYl.·I r-(L 
Signature of legal owner as listed on deed, or authorized agent 

Printed Name Norman Trejo Ramirez 

Date I 2. J D \ { 2. 2.. 

~~ 
I 

Signature of legal co-owner as listed on deed (if applicable 

Printed Name N/A 

Date __ 

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this 

My Commission Expires 

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS {LEGIBLE COPIES}: 

RECEIVED 
o::c 1 9 2022 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
JAYLENE HATTIG 

tJOTARV PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 993653 

IAY COl.!MISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 10, 2023 

1} A recorded property deed which lists landowner(s) and includes a legal description of lands affected by 

this affidavit of cancellation or diminution. 

2) An adjudication map, water right final proof map, or a tax lot map that clearly shows: 

a. Location and acreages within each township, range and quarter-quarter of the lands described on 
t he water right being cancelled or diminished, and 

b. the remaining locations and acreages within each township, range and quarter-quarter of the 
lands described on entire water right NOT being cancelled or diminished, if any. 

3) A list of names and addresses of other property owners with lands appurtenant to portions of the water 
right certificate not legally owned by the person(s) signing the affidavit. 

4) If acting as an authorized agent, include a copy of the Power of Attorney or other documents granting 

authority to act on behalf of lega l owner(s) as listed on the deed. 

MISSING ATTACHMENTS WILL RESULT IN THE AFFIDAVIT BEING RETURNED, AND NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE 
AFFIDAVIT. 

14132 
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I STATE OF OREGON I! 

.. 

:, O!:C 1 9 jJ22 
1' 

:,I COUNTY OF HOOD RIVER CJ w H b 
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT SALEM,OR~GON l, 

' l 

I 
I 

I[ 

lt ,, 

m:bis 3f s to Ql:ertifp, ,That 

of R.F .D. No. h, Hood Ri'V8r 

theu,atersoj Odell Crook · 

tor the puTJ)Ose of Irrigation 

J. R. Crooby 

, State of , l1a.s a right to the use of 

and that said right hCIS been confirmed by deCTcc of the CiTcuit Court of the Siatc of Oregon for 
Hood Rivor County, end the said deaee entered of ncord at Satem, In the Ordl!T Record of 

the STATE ENGfNEER, in Volume 6 , at Jn9e 200 ; tluit the priority of the rlght thereby 
confirmed dates from 1870 for 10 acres J 190u far 16 acres J 

that the amount of 1.00rer to \Dhi.ch mch right is entitled, Jor the puTp<>scs aforuaid, u limited to an 
amount actually benc/icullly wed for said purinscs, and ahall not czcecd ono-eigbtiotb or one 
cubic root per eocotld per a.ere, or its equivalunt. 1n oa!le ot rotaUon, and t~ 
the total. quantity diwrted during the irrigat.1.cm sea.son aball 11ot =eed three 
acl"1J !eet per acre, meaaured at tho point. of di-renrion. 

A description of the lands inigated under ruch right, and to which the u,ater i$ appurtenant ( or, 
if jor other purpNU, the ploce where .ntc:h woter iJ put to beneficial uaeJ, is cu follows: 

2.5 acres 1ri HEl. l~ 
2.S acres_ in NW! '~1 
3 aereu in Sffi NE .. 
2 . acres in SE,f NE} • 
6.5 acrea in NE JfE.I. 
9 .S acres in mv! tIE! 

Section 27 
T . 2 N., R. 10 E., W. M • 

And sold right ihall be subject to aU other condition.a and limitations contained in ,a.id deaec. 
T/le right to the me of the water for the puTpo~cs a/ orcsold u restricted to the lands or place oj 

U$C herein described. 

V I :. : • -= : • '" , • I ... ,. 

WITNESS the .ngnature of the State Engineer, affi::ccd 

this l.at. doy of , J9 h7. 

·····-···· .~.Ii.AS, .E-SI.RlCKl.UL .. _ ... - .. ·::---­
State Engineer 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 12 , J)(lgc 11952 
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REcJ~t\{ED_:= .-
STATE .OF O~EGON 

COUNTY OF B.OOll) RIVER 

CERTlFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

~bis 3Js to Ql:ertifp, That R. H. ll'ebar 

of Routo l, Hood River ::1 . · , State of Oregon •, has a right to the u.e of 

'the waters o/ Odell Creole, trihutar,.- af' Rood River ·• , 

for the purpose of Irrigation 

and tltot aaid right hcu been c:onfinned bl/ decree of the CiTc:Uit Court of the State of Oregon /or 
Bood R.1.TOr County, and the soid decree entered a/ record at Salem, in the Order Recor d of 

the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume 6 , ot Jll9C 200 ; that the priorit11 of the right rlaereby 
con/inned date& from l 87S J · •· ·· 

that the amount of woter t.:. which such right u e11titlcd, for t he purposu aforesaid, is limited to cm 
amount actuollu beneficl4Uy used for said purpo~c, , and :;hall not ~cced ono-:ei.gbt1eth of ODO 
cubic: root .par' isecond.-per ac.re·, :or U 1i oquinl.ent .in: ca.,c, or -rot.atj.on, "and t h

0

l\t : 
the total. quantity "divortod dl1r1Ilg .. tba' irr1.aatioti~owon' shall not exceed t hree . 
acre !eut por acre, l:leaS\U'ed at.· tbo· paint :ar. diveraicm. ~" .. ·. , • ·• . 

A ducription of the lands irrigated under such right, and to which tlac water is 11pp'urtcnont (or, 
if for other purpose,, the place where such water is put to beneficial use), is a.s follows: 

13 aoreo 1n ffl ?/El. 
12 acres 1n-sw!. ·1m¼ 

Socticni. 27: 
T~ 2. B., R. 10 E~,- 'ii'.11 .. 

And acid right ,hall be subject to 1111 ollaCT conditlon.t and !iml!allon, concolned in , old decree. 
The right co cha we of clae water for tlaa purposo, c/oruold L, ra,t-rlctod to tho lands or placo oJ 

we herein d11,cribed. 

WITNESS cho tlgnaturo o/ the State Engineer, offl.'rrd 

lhla lat d1111 of lJq , 19 '17. 

DEC 9 2022 
0 /RD 

SALEN OREGON • 

• 

• 

• 
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After recording return to Grantee and until 
a change is requested all laX statemeolS sb:ill be 
sent to the Grantee nt the followi:ag address: 
Normun Trejo Rnmircz 
P.O. Box329 
Odell, OR 97044 

Grnntor Address: 
Normnn Trejo :ind Rosaura Mag:ina 
P.O. Box329 
Odell, OR 97044 

HOOD RIVER COUNTY, OR 2020-04641 
~~~ DARCYM 10/28/2020 02:02:02 PM 
S10.00 S1100 S10.00 S64.00 525.00 $120.00 

I c:ertily that lhls 11strumenl was recer1ed and reeo<ded 
In the records of said county. 

Brtan o Beebe, Director or Records ond 
Assessment and Ex-Officio Recorder 

WARRANTY DEED 
Parcel Mnp nnd Tax No.; 2Nl0E27A003600 - 3829 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2J22 

O\N:-lD 
SALE!'.I, OREGON 

The true consideration for this conveyance is SO - Vesting clanngc only . (He.re comply with requirements of ORS 
93.030) Norman Trejo, nlso known :is Normnn Trejo Ramirez aud Rosaura Mngaaa, not ns tenants in 
common but with rights of survivorship, Grantor, hereby grant, bnrgain, sell, wammt and conveys to Norrnnn 
Trejo Rnmirez, GraQtee, the following dcscnl>ed real property free of liens and encumbrances, except as 
spceificnlly seL forth herein: 
Beginning at a point on the West line of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 27, 
Township 2 North, Range 10 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Hood River and Stale of 
Oregon, which point is 14.36 chains South of the North quarter comer of said Section 27, being al the 
Southwest comer of th.at tract of laod conveyed to William Kennedy el we, by Deed recorded August 5, 
1902, in Book 34, al Page 281, Deed Records Wasco Cowtly (Book A at Page 546, Deed Records Hood 
River County); thence East along the South line of said Kennedy tract of land 14.63 chains, more or less, 
to the West line of that tract of land conveyed to Myron G. Meade by Deed recorded September 13, 1905, 
in Book 40, at Page 335, Deed Records Wasco County (Book G, at Page 557, Deed Records Hood River 
County), said Meade tract of land being lh.eceafter conveyed to J. R. Crosby by Deed recorded September 
13, 1905, in Book 40 at Page 336, Deed Records Wasco County (Book G at Page 5S9, Deed Records 
Hood River County); thence South along the West line of said Meade tract of Land 180.5 feet; thence 
West 14.63 chains, more or less, to a point on the West line of the Northwest quarter of tbe Northeast 
quarter of said Section 27 that is 180.5 feet South of the place of beginning; thence North along the West 
line of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 27, aforesaid, 180.5 feet to the place of 
beginning 

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT TlIE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TIUE SHOULD 
INQUIRE ABOUT TEIE PERSON'S RlGilTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.JOl AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND 
SECTIONS S TO 11, OF CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CUAPTER 855, 
OR.EGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 AND 7, CLIAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. TfllS INSTRUMENT DOF.S NOT 
ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIDED IN nns INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF Al'PLICABLE LAND 
USE LA ws AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING nus INSTRUMENT, TflE PEUSON 
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SUOULD CIIECK wrrn TDE Al'PROPRIA TE CITY OR COUNTY 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERJFY TUA T THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY 
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERO"Y TilE Al'PROVED USES OF 
TILE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST 
PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUlRE ABOUT TftE RIGUTS OF NElGlIDORJNG PROPERTY 
OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 19S.300, 19S.JOl AND 195.305 TO 19S.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, OF CJTAPTER U4, 
OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER &55, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 
7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

This property Is free from liens and cncumbnmces, EXCEYT: Those of record, if any. 

1 4 1 3 2 



Daled this z3n1 day of October , 2020 

Norman Trejo 

ST ATE OF ~0:- } 
COUNTY OF _...,..1f..,_roof:.....,::=¥-<-f~1l~\,-t-.C--} SS: 

Rosaura Magana 

RECEI\/ED 
DEC 19 2u22 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 

\. -....v'~ o.6 . :'\. 
\SC> Y""-- ~<i'\0 ~re. 

,o. ~o<~ u \<.,.'v\... 

I certify lhal I luiow or have satisfactory evidence that Norman TrcJcXmd Rosaura Magana 

is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that be/she signed this instrument and 
acknowledge it to be his/her free and voluntary act for the uses an purposes mentioned in this instrument 

Dated: Del- . L.3 
1 

2.Q "2. 0 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
IRENE GUTIERREZ OE LUNA 
NOTARY ,t;ueuc. OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 991670 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 16, 2023 

Notary Public in and for the State of O< e.11:; r\.. 
Commission Expires 5=?,¢. / LD , 2 Q 

1413 2 



HOOD RIVER COUNTY, OR 201 6-02461 
=DAN1ELCHANGAR 07120/2016 04:30:00 PM 
$45 OOSI I.IIOSI000$2000SISOO $101 .00 

After Recording Deliver to: 
Annala, Carey, Baker, Thompson & VanK.oten. P.C. 
Attorneys at Law, 305 Cascade Street 

I cer1ily 11111 this lnstnmanl wu ~ llldreccrdeO 

P. 0. Box 325, Hood River, OR 97031 

Until A Change Is Requested, All Tax Smtemcnrs 
<Shall Be Sent to The Follo~g Address: 
~ Jeffrey Lynn Zeller & Martin Ray Sanders 

~~%!1, !1°1~3 
f'("\ Tax Acct/Map No. 2,'i- t0E-26-lOOJ 

Reference / Site Address: 3265 Lingren Road 
Hood River, OR 97031 

True Actual Considerotion Paid Is: S550,000.00 

ri Ille l'KClds ol uld county. 

Brfan D Bffoe, Dlteclot ot Ri!cards Ind 
Aueument 111d Ex-Olroc:io Reaxder. 

CONTRACTFORTHESALEOFREALPROPERTY 

TIDS AGREEMENT, made this /(} day of July 2016, by EMMETT D. 
BA.Il..EY, also known IIS TOM BAILEY, herein ~Seller," and JEFFREY LYNN 
ZELLER and MARTIN RAY SANDERS, herein collectively called "Purchaserst 

WITNESSETB: 

Seller agrees to sell to Purchascc. nod Purcbnscrs agree to purcJ1asc, all of that 
certain real property with the tenements, hereditmncots and appurtenances thereunto belonging or 
in anywise appertaining, situated in the County of Hood River and State of Oregon, dcscnoed on 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein. The real property is situ.Ille 
at 3265 Lingren Road, Hood River, Oregon. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the same unto tho said Purchasers, and Purchasers' 
heirs, successor, and assigns forever. 

The purchase price of the property (which coostitutcs the true and actunJ 
coosidcratioo paid), which Purchasers agree to pay, shall be the sum of FIVE HUNDRED 
FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($550,000.00), payable as follows: 

(a) The sum of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND & NO/JOO DOLLARS 
(SJ00,000.00), including TWENTY THOUSAND & NO/JOO 
DOLLARS (S20,000.00) paid as earnest money, payable at the time of 
closing. 

(b) The remaining balance of FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 
& NO/JOO DOI.URS (S,S0,000.00) shall be paid in monthly 
installments of TIIREE TTTOVSAND FIYE HUNDRED & NO/JOO 
DOLLARS ($3,500.00), including interest at the rate of six puce111 
(6%) pu a1111u111 on the unpaid balance, from and after the 15111 day of 
July 2016; the first of such installments to be pnid on the I 5111 day of 
August 2016, and subsequent instnllments to be pnid on or before tho 
15th day of each nnd every month thereafter unlit the entire purchase 
price, including both principal and interest, is paid in full. 

Contruct-Snlc orReat Property 
Seller: Tom Balley 

Pnge I of9 

Purch.uers: Jeflrciy Lynn Zeller and Martin Rily Snndcrs 
Oared: 1uly ~ 2016 

RECEIVED 
or::c 19 zJ22 

O WRD 
SALEM, OP.'.::GON 



(c) The term of this contract shall be FIVE (5) years, with a final 
payment of THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND, SIX 
HUNDRED ONE & 44/100 D OLLARS ($36'1,601.# ) due on or 
before July 1 S, 2021. 

Purchasers shall 110 1 have the privilege of i.ocrcasi.og any installment payment or 
prepaying the whole consideration during the term of this loan without the written consent of 
Seller; except that Seller has agreed to allow Purchasers, at Purchasers' option. to prepay up to 
the sum of FIFTY THOUSAND & NO/100 DOLLARS (SS0,000.00) toward the principal owing 
each year beginning Jn.nunry l , 2017, in addition to the regular monthly installment payments 
due. 

In the event Purchasers fail to pay, when due, any amounts required of Purchasers 
to be paid hereunder, other than contract installments, Seller may pay nny or all such amounts. If 
Seller makes any such payments, the nmounts thereof shall be added to the purchase price of the 
property on the date such payments are mode by Seller and such amounts shall bear intcccst at 
the same rate as provided above. 

PUit:bascres shall pay recording fees, endorsement fees, and the escrow fees shall 
be split equally between Seller and Purchasers. 

Seller shall provide and pay for Title Insurance, Lien search fees, and cost of 
contract preparation for the sale of the above described real property. 

Purchasers shall pay when due all uixes now or hereafter levied against the real 
and personal property and all pubLic common municipal and statutory liens which may hereafter 
be lawfully imposed upon said property. 

Purchasers agree to keep the real property purchased hereunder, including all 
additions to and replacements thereof, insured against loss by fire or other casualty in an amount 
not less than full replacement cost, with loss pay.able to the parties hereto, as their interests 
appear at the time of loss. Priority in payment of any amount received under the insurance for 
such loss sball be to Seller unless Purchasers she.JI choose to use such payment to repair or 
replace the Joss. If Purchasers shall choose to repair or replace the loss, Purchasers shall notify 
Seller, in writing, of such intent within thirty (30) days of the date of said loss. Thereafter, 
within sixty (60) days of the date of soid loss, Purchasers must commence repair or 
reconstruction of the damages and must carry the same through to completion within a 
reasonable period of time. Purchasers must. upon Selle.r's request, furnish evidence to Seller lhat 
any debts or liens, which may have been placed against the premises due to construction or 
repairs, have been or will be rele.J.Sed. If Purchasers comply with the above requirements to 
repair or replace, Purchasers shall have the right to have the amount of insurance loss applied to 
the payment of the costs of said repairs or replacement In the event the above requirement5 are 
not met by Purchasers, the insurance proceeds shall be applied upon the unpaid principal balance 
of the purchase price and shall reduce said unpaid balance to the extent of the amount of the 
insurance payment received by Seller. All uninsured losses shall be borne by Purchnscrs on or 
after the date Purchasers becomes entitled to possession. Prior to closing, Purchasers will 
provide Seller with a copy of said replacement cost insurance policy for Seller's review and 
provide Seller with a copy of the policy for the upcoming renewal period for Seller's review and 
approval. Purchasers shall further furnish t.o Selkr certificates of insurance evidencing the 
issuance of each such policy, including a requirement ofat least ten (10) days' notice to Seller 
prior to any cancellation thereof. Purcbasen agree to deliver promptly upon issue certificates 
evidencing all policies of insurance to Seller, who will retain possession thereof until the entire 
purchase price is paid. 

Con1n1ct- SAlc ofRcat Property 
Saller: Tom Bnllcy 

Page 2 of9 

Purchasers: Jclln,y Lynn Zaller 111d Mortin Roy Sanders 
Dated: July-l.:f-_, 2016 

1413 2 

RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2il22 

OWRD 
SALEM, OREGON 



WARNING 

1. Unless Purchasers provide Seller with evidence of the insurance coverage ns 
required by this contract, Seller may purchase insurance nt Purchnscrs' 
expense lo protect Seller's interest. This insurance may, but need not, also 
protect Purchasers' interesL If the coUaterol b~mes damaged, the coverage 
Seller purchases mny not pay any claim Purchasers make or any claim made 
against Purchasers. Pim:hnsers may later cancel this coverage by providing 
evidence that Purchasers have obtained property coverage elsewhere. 

2. Purchasers are responsible for the cost of any insurance purchased by Seller. 
The cost of this insunmcc mny be added to Purchasers' cootract balance. U 
the cost is added to Purchasers' contract b:i.lnnee, the interest rote on the 
underlying contract will apply to this added amount The effective date of 
coverage may be the date Purchasers' prior coverage lapsed or the date 
Purchasers foiled to provide proof of coverage. 

3. The coverage Seller purchases may be considerably more expensive thnn 
insurance Purchasers can obtain on Purchasers' own and may not so.tisfy any 
need for property damage coverage or any mandatory liability insurance 
requirements imposed by applicable law. 

RECEIVEfJ 
o~c 19 2J22 

O WRD 
SALEM. OR~GON 

Purchasers shall be entitled to possession of the premises as of the 15u, day of July 
2016. 

Purchasers shall maintain, et all times during the tenn hereof, public linbility 
insurance, insuring both the Seller and the Purchasers against all liability for damages to persons 
or pro_pc.rty in connection with the purchased real property, as well as the tenements, 
hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining; the amount of 
said liability insurance sbnll not be less than Sl,000,000.00 for injury to one person, 
$2,000,000.00 for injuries arising out of any one occurrence, and not less than $200,000.00 for 
property damage. During the term of this con~et, Pwchasers agree to deliver to Seller, 
promptly upon issue, a copy of all policies ofliability insurance pertaining to the real property, 
or certificates evidencing the same. All such policies shall contain o stipulation providing that 
coverage wiJJ not be cnncelJed or diminished without a minimum often (10) doys' written notice 
to Seller. Pwchascrs shall further indemnify and hold Seller harmless from nny liability, claim 
or demand by reason of actunl or a.Ueged injury, denth or property damage occurring by reason of 
any negligeot act or omission of Purchasers or Purchasers' officers, acents, invitees, employees, 
or representatives. 

Purchasers further agree to defend indemnify ond hold Seller hnrmless from nod 
against any and all claims, liabilities, and obligations of every kind nod description arising out of 
or related to Purchasers' possession or operation of the equipment and persooal property. 

Seller shall furnish at Seller's expense a Purchasers' title insurance policy in the 
amount of the purchase price of the real property, within thirty (30) dnys from the date hereof, 
insuring Purchasers against loss or damage sustained by Purchasers by reo.son of the 
urunarketability of Seller's title, or liens or encumbrances thereon, excepting matters contained in 
usunl printed exceptions in such title insurance policies, cascmcots, conditions and restrictions of 
record and eocumbcunccs herein specified, if any. 

Seller covenants tl1at Seller is the owner of the above described property free of 
all encumbrances except as set forth herein. 

Seller shall forthwith, upon the execution of this agreement, execute nnd deliver 
to Purchasers, o Statutory Wnrrnnty Deed conveying to Purchasers said property free ond clear of 

Con1r11ct-So.lc of~11l Property 
Seller: Tom Bllilcy 

Pagel of9 

Pw,:bmcrs: JcCfrcy Lynn Zeller and Mutin Ray Sanden 
Dated; July --/.f-, 2016 14132 



all liens and encumbrances, except es above provided and those placed upon the property or 
suffered by Purchasers subsequent to the date of this agrccmenL SeUer shall also forthwith 
deliver to AmeriTitle, Inc., as escrow agent, letter escrow instructions directing escrow agent to 
deliver the said Statutory Warranty Deed to Purchasers upon payment of the entire purchase 
price for the property, as provided herein, and performance of all other terms, conditions and 
provisions hereof. 

In the event that Purchasers shall fail to perform any of the terms of this 
agreement, time of payment ond perfonnance being of the essence, Seller shall. at Seller's option, 
subject to the requirements of notice as herein provided, have the following rights: 

(a) To foreclose this contract by strict foreclosure in equity. 

(b) To declare the full unpaid balance of the purchase price immediately 
due and p:iyable. 

(c) To specifically enforce the terms of this agreement by suit in equity. 

(d) After complying with all notice end other requirements of Oregon 
law, ORS Chapter 93, Seller may declare this agreement null and void, 
declare a forfeiture of nil interests of Purchasers in the property, nnd 
retain as liquidated damages the payments theretofore made under this 
agreement Upon recordatioo of the declallltion of forfeiture required 
by Oregon law, this agreement shall be extinguished and cancclJed, 
and all right. title and interest of Purchasers shall revert to and r:evest 
in Seller without any act of re-entry or without any other act by Seller 
to be performed, and Purchasers shall peaceably surrender the property 
to Seller. 

Purchasers shall not be deemed in default for failure to perform any coveonot or 
condition of this con1ract, other than the failure to mnke payments as provided for herein, until 
notice of said default bas been given by Seller to Purcbasers nod Purchasers shnll have failed to 
remedy said default within thirty (30) days after the giving of the notice. Notice for this purpose 
shall be deemed to have been given by the deposit in the mails of a certified letter containing said:\ 
notice and addressed to Purchasers aJ /; c5 " LltfJ.l:> o){.; ?J.A3 'I.I~) 

Vt!. o JI-":£ . lf Purchaseis shall fail to 
make payment as herein provided and said failure shall continue for more than fifteen (15) days 
after the payment becomes due, Purcbaseis shall be deemed in default and Seller shall not be 
obligated to give notice to Purchasers of a declaration of said default 

In the event that a suit or action is brought to foreclose this contract or to enforce 
any of the covenants and conditions contained herein, the prevailing party shall receive, in 
addition to all other costs and disbursements provided by law, such sum of money as the Court 
sball adjudge reasonable as attorney's fees in said suit or notion, including attorney's fees and 
costs on appeal. 

Purchasers certify that this contract of purchase is accepted and executed on the 
basis of Purchasers' own examination and pecsorutl knowledge of the premises and opinion of 
the vnlue thereof; that no attempt bas been made to influence Purchasers' judgment; that no 
representations as to the condition or repair of said premises have been made by Seller or by any 
agent of Seller; thnt no agreement or promise to alter, rcpnir, or improve said premises bas been 
made by Seller or by any agent of Seller; and that Purchasers toke said property and any 
improvements thereon in the condition existing nt tho time of this agreement. "AS lS." 
Purchasers acknowledge that there have been no representations made by Seller or Seller's agents 
as to the zoning which is presently on the above described property and that no representations 
have been mode as to tho uses which are nllowable for this property. 

Collll'llct- Salo or Real Property 
Seller: Tom BaUoy 

Poge4 of9 

Purcbllsc11: Jeffrey Lynn Z.Cllcr and Mortin Ray Sanders 
D111Cd: July~ 2016 14132 
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o::c 1 9 2il22 

O W RD 
SALEM, OREGON 



BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, [F 

ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336, AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, 
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 85S, 
OREGON LA \VS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 
TffiS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED 1N TIIJS 
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATJON OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING nns INSTRUMENT, THE 
PERSON ACQUlRING FEE mLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE 
UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR 
PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES 
OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST 
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE 
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBOR.ING PROPERTY OWNERS. [F ANY, UNDER ORS 
195300, 195.301, AND 195.305 TO 195.336, AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11 , CHAPTER 424, 
OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 
2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

CAUTIONARY NOTICE ABOUT LIENS 

Under certain circumstances, a person who perfocms construction-related 
activities may claim a lien upon real property after a sale to the Purchasers for a 
transaction or nctivi ty that occurred before the sale. 

A valid claim may be asserted ngninst the property lllll.t you an:: purchasing even if 
the circumstances that give rise to that claim happened before ;tour purchase of 
the property. 

This includes, but is not limited to, circumstances where the owner of the property 
cootractcd with a person or business to provide labor, material, equipment or 
services to the property and bas oot paid the persons or businesses in full. 

Purchasers have been informed and hereby ncknowlcdge th.it the fiml of Anll~a, 
Carey, Bal<er, Thompson & Va.oKoteo, P.C., is attorney for I.be Seller and is aot in aoy manner 
representing the inteteSt of Purchasers or giving legal advice tn Purchasers in connection wil.b 
this coatracl of sale. 

Failure by Seller at aoy time to require perfonnnncc by Purchnsers of any of I.be 
provisioos hereof shall in no way affect Seller's rights hereunder to enforce the same, aor shall 
aoy waiver by Seller of any breach hereof be held to be a waiver ofnny succeeding breach, or a 
waiver of this non-waiver clause. 

Prior to full payment of this contraot, nny assignment by Purchasers of this 
agreement, or of nny or all of Purcbnscrs' rights hereunder, or sale of any of I.be herein conveyed 
real property by land sale contract or olherwise, and any lcnse or rcntn.l by Purchasers of so.id 
property, or aoy part thereof, shall be inoperative nod void, unless Seller shall assent thereto in 
writing, and such assent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any such net or attempted acl shnll 
be deemed to be a material breach of this cootraot entitling Seller to elect nny remedy provided 
herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties hereby agree that this contract may be 
nssigncd by Purchasers to any other entity, such ns another Corporation of Limited Liability 
Company, wherein Purchasers nrc the principal owner; and, Seller undmtands that the property 
is a rental storage center Md will be used as such by Purchasers. 

Con1n1c1 - Sale or Real Propcny 
Seller. Tom Bniloy 

Poi.;c S of9 

Purchascts: Jcffioy Lynn Zeller 11111d Mllrtin Roy Sanders 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement in 
duplicate as of the day nnd year first above written. 

SELLER: 

PURCHASERS: 

STATE OF OREGON 

Cou.oty of Hood River 

) 
) ss. 
) 

EMMETT D. BAILEY, nkn TOM BAJLEY 

Martin Ray Sonders 

Personally appeared EMMETT D. BAil.EY, also known as TOM BAILEY, 
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their volunlll.ry act and deed. 

OfflCIALSTAMP 
NICOLE LYNN BENN ITT 

NOTARY PUBUC-OREOON 
COIA).llSSION NO. 933«JO 

MYCOM1iUSSIOt1EJP!R£SJmJAIIT05,tat9 

Before Me: 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of Hood River 

) 
) ss. 
) 

- --"""'1t..,_.du.4,..u....;..f ..... 1 __ __,, 2016 
7 u 

Persooally appeared the above lllUlled JEFFREY LYNN ZELLER and 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be bis voluntary act and deed. 

OFFICIAL STAMP 

• 

NICOLE LYNN BENNITT 
NOTARY PUDUC-OREOON 
COMMISSION NO. 9J3.400 

MY CO!.V/,lSSIO!I EJPIIIES JAIIIJNl'I' 06. 20 II 

Coolnlet - SAie or Real Propcny 
Seller. Tom Bnilay 

Before Me: 

Pogc 6 of 9 

Purdwcn: Jcfficy Lynn Zeller IOd Martin Ray Snaders 
Dated: July -J.+.-, 2016 
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STA TE OF OREGON 

County of Hood River 

) 
) ss. 
) 

-J.JAM,..r~/__.:._(Y_
7 

_ __,, 2016 

Personally appeared the above named MARTIN RAY SANDERS and 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his voluntruy act and deed. 

OFflCIAI. STAM? 

• 

NICOlE LYNN BENNETT 
NOTNn' P\JBUC-OREGON 
COII.IJISSION NO. 9:U.00 

iffCOloV.llSSlOHEXfllll'S~06.20II 

Contlllct - Snlc of Real Property 
Seller: Tom Bailey 

Before Me: 

Pegc7 of9 

Purcha.m1: Jeffrey Lynn ZoUcr 1111d Martin Ray S1111dcn 
Dated: July ..J!!l_, 20 I 6 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Contr.ict for tbc S:alc or R ent Property 
EMl'vtETI D. BAILEY, 11lui TOM BAILEY, to 

JEFFREY LYNN ZELLER Md MARTIN RAY SANDERS 

Legal Description 

Parcel l of Partition Plat No. 9725 filed November 12, 1997, and being a portion 
of the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 26, Township 2 North, 
Range 10 East of the Wtllamette Meridian. i.o the County of Hood River and State 
of Oregon. 

Said real property contains a 60-foot x 60-foot shop building; and, bns 
approximately 3.63 acres. 

SUBJECT TO: 

l . Easements, rights-of-way, agreements, restrictions, regulations, ID.l<es, liens, and 
encumbrances of record. 

2. Taxes or assessments which arc not shown os existing liens by the records of 
any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on rcru property or by the 
Public Records; procudings by a public agency which may result in taxes or 
assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the 
records of such agency or by lhc Public Records. 

3. Facis, rights, interestS, or claims which are not shown by the Public Records 
but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or by llllllcing 
inquuy ofpersoos in possession thereof: 

4. Easements, or claims of easement, not shown by the Public Records; 
reservations or exceptions in patents or i.o Acts authorizing the isSUJ111cc 
thereof; water rights, claims or title to wutcr. 

S. Any encroncbmcnt (of existing improvements locotcd on the subject Land 
onto adjoining Land or of existing improvements located on adjoining Land 
onto the subject Land) eocumbl'IUlce, violation, variation, or adverse 
circumstance affect lhe Tille that would be disclosed by an accurate nnd 
complete land survey of the subject La.ad. 

6. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, lDbor, material, equipment rental or 
workers compensation heretofore or here.ifter fumishcd., imposed by law and 
not shown by the Public Records. 

7. Rights of the public io nnd to that portion of the premises lying with the right­
of-wny of Lingren Road. 

8. Regulations, including levies, assessments, waler nnd irrigation rights o.nd 
casements for ditches and canals of East Fode Irrigation District 

9. The property lies within the boundnries ofOdcll Sanitary District and is 
subject to any charges or assessments levied by snid District and pipeline 
casements in connection therewith. 

Cootnlel - Sale of Ruf Propcny 
SoUer: Tom Solley 

Page B of9 

RECEIV[D 
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SALEM, ORi::GON 

Purchaser,: Jellrcy Lynn Zeller nnd Mortln Ray Slllldcr, 
D:itcd: July ...J!L_, 2016 14132 



10. An easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, affecting the 
portion of said premises and for lhe purposes stntcd tbcccin as set forth in 
instrument granted to East Fork Irrigating Company, recorded September 4, 
1899, in Book "B," Poge 431. 

11. An easement. including the terms and provisions thereof, affecting the 
portion of said premises and for the purposes stated therein os set forth in 
instrument granted to Paci.fie Power and Light Company, recorded May 31, 
1929, in Book 21 , Page 486. 

12. An easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, affecting the 
portion of said premises and for the pwposes stated therein as set forth in 
instrument granted to Fem Ann Hobbs, her heirs, and/or ossigns, recorded 
March 30, 1979, Instrument Number 790705. 

13. An easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, affecting the 
portion of said premises 1!1ld for the purposes stated therein as set forth in 
instrument granted to Tony DeHart aod Tonya DeHart, recorded April 14, 
2014, Instrument Number 201400953. 

14. AI:ly and all additional easements, rights of way, agreements, restrictions, 
regulotioos, taxes, liens and encumbrances of record. 

End of Lcpl Ocstripti04 / EAd or Exhibit "A" 

Contnct - Sale of Rl::11 Property 
Seller. Tom Balley 
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SALEM, OREGON 

3500 GRAVES RD - HOOD RIVER. OR 97031 I PH: 541.354.1185 I PO BOX 162 - Odell, OR 97044 

December 14, 2022 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Attn: Ann Reece 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Re: District Permanent Transfer Application 
DINN: 2022-1 

Dear Ann, 

Enclosed please find our application for a District Permanent water t ransfer along with our check in the amount 
of $2,580.00. 

Wishing everyone at OWRD a merry holiday season and a happy new year for 20231 

Bes~d~J ~ 
Jayl~ ~;~--

Water Rights/GIS Specialist 

14132 



DAVIS Arla L * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Arla, 

REECE Ann L * WRD 

Tuesday, December 20, 2022 1 :26 PM 
DAVIS Arla L * WRD 
JARAMILLO Lisa J * WRD 
RE: Pink Slips for District Transfers 

You are marvelous. Thank you for saving me a trip in. These are all good to go. I had already reviewed EPID because they 

also emailed it to me@. Ann 

Best Regards, 

0 R E G O N Ann Reece 
District Tranfser Program Advisor 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE Suite A I Salem OR 97301 
Phone: (503) 979-3214 

WATER RESOURCl::S 
o E p A RT MEN T ann.l.reece@water.oregon.gov 

https:ljwww.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/Transfers/DistTransfer 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

"'""'"'Teleworking ••• Mon, Tu, Wed, Thurs 7:00 to 4:45; Fri 7:00 to 11AM •• ,,,, 

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public. 

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent : Tuesday, December 20, 2022 1:02 PM 
To: REECE Ann L * WRO <Ann.L.REECE@water.oregon.gov> 
Cc: JARAMILLO Lisa J * WRD <LisaJ.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov> 

Subject: Pink Slips for District Transfers 

Hi Ann! 

We received 3 pink slips today for Permanent District Transfers. I have attached the pink slip and the application for 

your review. I can leave them in your in box or if you give me the thumbs up I can send them for receipting with a T 

file. Just let me know! 

Arla L. Davis 
Water Rights Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

l 

14132 
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APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: JOHN & JACQUIE DILLON, DT FAMILY RANCY 

TAX LOT: 400 0.40 ACRE 141 3 2 
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APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: NEIL A. WATANABE 

TAX LOT: 6300 0.95 ACRE 14132 

Date. 12/1312022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\02N 1 0E26_ TL6300_ WATANABE_ OFF 
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ITIJ EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: JARED & KATHRYN GIDLEY 

TAX LOT: 100 2.35 ACRES 14132 

Date 12/12/2022 FILE: TRAN SFER/2022_ 01 \02N 1 0E22DA_ TL 100_ GIDLEY_ OFF 



!t ~OR~ IRR 

t?~ 

~;.r 
0 ~~l; OS 

HOOD RIVER COUNTY 
SEC. 26 T02N Rl OE 

SCALE - 1" = 400' 

RECEI\/E!J 
DEC 19 2il22 

OVV, ~ D 
SALEr~1. OR2GO:.J 

N 

A 
SW 1/4 OF THE NE 1/4 

~ 

n I I I I 1 1 1n 
1.Jr-- l [II~ ·SWNE 

- - ,... c::J::1, 
I -

,_ 

I-off"' 1.10 Ac r 7'''-~~~~~ v---, 
r-.... 

I..,_._ 

10 

C 1/4 C OR 

Cert 92000 33.85 Ac 

~ OFF LANDS-92000 

"OFF" MAP DJ] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: JEFFREY L. ZELLER & MARTIN R. SANDERS 

TAX LOT: 1001 1.80 ACRES 14132 

08111 12/12/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01 \02N1 0E26_ TL 1001 _ZELLER_MARTIN_OFF 
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(I]] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: JARED R. & KATHRYN D. GIDLEY 

TAX LOT: 1800 0.90 ACRES 14132 
Date 12/13/2022 FILE: TRANSFERl2022_01\02N10E28_TL 1800_GIDLEY_OFF 
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[I]] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: JARED R. & KATHRYN D. GIDLEY 

TAX LOT: 2100 1.25 ACRES 14132 

011to: 12/13/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\02N10E28_ TL2100_GIDLEY _OFF 
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OJ] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: PATRICK & NAOMI GRIMSLEY 

TAX LOT: 1200 0.30 ACRE 14132 

Oa'.e 12113/2022 
FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\02N 10E36DC _ Tl 1200_ GRIMSLEY_ OFF 
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APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: ARMANDO & LINDA SEPULVEDA 

TAX LOT: 200 0.15ACRE 
14132 

Oote: 12J13/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\01 N1 0E1 sec_ TL200 SEPULVEDA_OFF 
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APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: RITA L MUESKE 

TAX LOT: 1100 0.65 ACRES 14132 

Da1e: 12/13/2022 
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OJ] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
FROM: JOHN W. WOOD 

TAX LOT: 3002 0.10 ACRE 
14132 

Oate: 12/13/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\03N11E31B_TL3002_WOOD_OFF 
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APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 

TO: DONALD & JANOHN BENEFIELD TAX LOT: 903 0.20 ACRE 

TO: CHARLES & KARRIE CANTRELL TAX LOT: 907 0.50 ACRE 
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APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 

TO: MATT & TRICIA LEININGER 

TAX LOT: 906 0.20 ACRE 1 4 1 3 2 

Date. 12/14/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\01N10E15_TL906_LEININGER_ON 
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[DJ EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 

TO: MATT & TRICIA LEININGER 

TAX LOT: 906 0.20 ACRE 14 1 3 2 

Dale. 12/14/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\01N10E15_ TL906_LEININGER_ ON 
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[DJ EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 

TO: DONALD & JANOHN BENEFIELD TAX LOT: 903 0.20 ACRE 

TO: CHARLES & KARRIE CANTRELL TAX LOT: 907 0.5~ ACRE 
14 - ;rz 

Oa10. 12/14/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\01 N10E15_ TL903_BENEFIELD_ TL907 _CANTRELL_ON 
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[[I] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
TO: NORMAN TREJO RAMIREZ 

14132 
TAX LOT: 3600 3.50 ACRES 

Dalo: 12/14/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\02N10E27A TL3600 TREJO RAMIREZ ON - - - -
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[IT] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
TO: JARED & KATHRYN GIDLEY 

TAX LOT: 2100 4.35 ACRES 14 1 3 2 

Date: 12/1412022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01 \02N 1 0E28_ TL2100_ GIDLEY_ ON 
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~ ON LANDS - 80929 

[JJ] EXISTING WATER RIGHTS 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT WATER RIGHTS TRANSFER 
TO: SIMON & ESTELA MUNOZ 

TAX LOT: 900 0.65 ACRE 
14132 

Data. 12/14/2022 FILE: TRANSFER/2022_01\01 N1 0E11 BO_ TL900_MUNOZ_ ON 
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